
Incident Investigation Report
Supporting Documents 

SED Incident E20220602-03 OLD FIRE
(Old Fire)

Note: Redactions per utility claims of confidentiality. Subject to change.



NOTE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL:-THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED AND IS 
BEING CONDUCTED AT THE DIRECTION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC ESRB-SED  
SED-004 Old Fire 

Requester: Emily Fisher, Will Dundon, Ed Pike 
Request Date: February 17, 2023 
Response Date: March 03, 2023  

Question No. 001: 

Please provide the total dollar amounts that PG&E has paid and/or estimates that it will pay for: 
a) damages to PG&E property, and
b) third-party claims for property damage.

If this information is not yet available, please indicate approximately when it will be available, and 
provide it when it becomes available. 

Response to Question No. 001 Response No. 001: 

Our records indicate that we have spent approximately $71,132.83 to repair damage to our facilities 
damaged in the Old Fire.  We have not received any third-party claims for property damage. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Old Fire – SED-002 

 
Requester: Will Dundon, Ed Pike, Emily Fisher 
Request Date: November 4, 2022 
Response Date: December 9, 2022 
 
 
Question 5:  
PG&E’s response to SED DR-1 Question 18 noted a Phase C to ground fault on July 21, 2021.  
 

a. Provide graphs for line recloser 696 that are similar to the graphs contained in 
“Attachment 55_Q31_LR Oscillography.pdf” and cover the time period of the reported 
fault on July 21, 2021.  
 

b. Explain the cause of the July 21, 2021 fault. Describe the weather conditions on July 21, 
2021 at or near the time of the fault. Describe the weather conditions recorded for May 
31, 2022 and whether they were similar to the July 21, 2021 weather conditions at the 
time of the fault.  

 
 
Response to Question 5: 

a. There is no oscillography available for this event.  
 

b. The cause of the outage on July 21, 2021 was unknown according to our ILIS records.   
a. Historical weather data was obtained from Weather Observation Sites at Soda 

Canyon Road and Second Avenue in Napa, CA, which are approximately one 
mile and five miles from the incident location, respectively. 

i. The temperature for July 21, 2021 was 72° at approximately 1:00 PM.  
The relative humidity was 54%. Wind speed was 5.1 mph out of the west-
southwest.  

ii. The temperature for May 31, 2022 was 82.3° at approximately 1:00 PM.  
The relative humidity was 16%. Wind speed was 7.7 mph out of the north. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Old Fire – SED-001 

Requesters: Henry Sweat, Emily Fisher, and Will Dundon 
Request Date: July 26, 2022 
Response Date: August 30, 2022 

Question 31: 
Explain why the 20-Day Report states on Page 4 “PG&E protection engineers noted that the 
magnitude and shape of the waveform was not consistent with direct line-to-line contact” and 
provide the data the justifies this claim. 

Response to Question 31: 
Our protection engineers explain that a direct line to line fault would have had a higher 
magnitude, similar to the worst-case-scenario magnitudes identified in our response to Question 
19 of this data request. In this case, the oscillography recorded did not reach those magnitudes.  
Please see “Attachment 54_Q31_ LR 426584 Oscillography.pdf” and “Attachment 55_Q31_ LR 
696 Oscillography.pdf” for the recloser data supporting this determination. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Old Fire – SED-001 

Requesters: Henry Sweat, Emily Fisher, and Will Dundon 
Request Date: July 26, 2022 
Response Date: August 30, 2022 

Question 2: 
List and describe all equipment and/or facilities that PG&E took for evidence or for any other 
purpose from the incident location. Indicate where these items are being stored and the date that 
each item was collected.  

a. Provide the name and title(s) of any person(s) who took evidence on behalf of PG&E for
each incident location. Provide chain of custody documentation for all evidence in
PG&E’s custody. If PG&E retains additional evidence in the future, please provide
updated chain of custody documentation.

Response to Question 2: 
We retained two “Cutout door ELF 12 AMP” fuses from Pole ID# 102285566 (Fuse 1961) on 
June 3, 2022.  We retained one SmartMeter™ on June 6, 2022.  Please see “Attachment 
01_Names_CONF.pdf” at Page 3 for the names and titles of people who took evidence on behalf 
of PG&E and the location those items are being stored.   
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Old Fire – SED-001 
 
Requesters: Henry Sweat, Emily Fisher, and Will Dundon 
Request Date: July 26, 2022 
Response Date: August 30, 2022 
 
 
Question 6: 
For each pole supporting the span at the incident location, provide the pole class, type, height, 
date of installation and pole identification numbers for these facilities. 
 
 
Response to Question 6: 
Please see below for details regarding the poles supporting the span at the Incident Location. 
 

• Pole Number 102286081 
o Pole Class:  5 
o Pole Type:  Wood 
o Pole Height:  45’ 
o Date of Installation:  1985 

 
• Pole Number 103949547 

o Pole Class:  1 
o Pole Type:  Wood 
o Pole Height:  45’ 
o Date of Installation:  2017 

 
 







Location of Old Fire and Pueblo Substation: 

 

  



Location of relevant equipment: 



Pueblo-1105 overhead primary circuit highlighted in pink: 

  



The same circuit viewed in PG&E’s Graphical Interface System (GIS): 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Old Fire – SED-002 

 
Requester: Will Dundon, Ed Pike, Emily Fisher 
Request Date: November 4, 2022 
Response Date: December 9, 2022 
 
 
Question 9: 
 PGE’s response to SED DR-1, Question 31 discusses recloser oscillography data and contains 
“Attachment 54_Q31_ LR 426584 Oscillography.pdf” and “Attachment 55_Q31_ LR 696 
Oscillography.pdf.” These two attachments include graphs of data appearing to show faults 
recorded at line reclosers 696 and 426584. 
 

a. Provide peak values for the faults for reclosers 696 and 426584 as shown in Attachments 
54 and 55 and state the date and time period for the graphs.  

b. PG&E’s response indicates that the recloser data does not support a direct line to line 
fault. Identify what type(s) of fault(s) the recloser data in Attachments 54 and 55 would 
support.  

 
 
Response to Question 9: 

a. LR 696 recorded a line-ground event on the C-phase (a “C-GND event”) at 15:31 on May 
31, 2022, with a peak magnitude of 302A that asserted above Minimum-to-Trip (MTT) 
element for 36ms, then a second instance of the same C-GND event 181ms later with a 
peak magnitude of 219A that asserted above MTT element for 88ms.  
 
LR 426584 recorded a line-ground event on the C-phase (a “C-GND event”) at 15:31 on 
May 31, 2022, with a peak magnitude of 323A that asserted above Minimum-to-Trip 
(MTT) element for 22ms, then a second instance of the same C-GND event 204ms later 
with a peak magnitude of 223A that asserted above MTT element for 75ms.  
 
As observed through the trends of both reclosers, involvement of B-phase is seen at the 
end of the second fault instance with peak magnitudes of 426A for LR 696 and 474A for 
LR 426584. This coincides with an increase in C-phase for approximately 1 cycle 
indicating a line-to-line interaction in addition to the C-GND event. Both observed 
waveforms demonstrate the same fault event. Small errors in time and peak observed 
currents are expected due to difference in hardware and location on the circuit.  
 

b. A phase-to-phase fault event where some impedance is involved would be supported. 
Some examples of objects that may introduce impedance to a fault are tree branches, 
animals, etc. 

 





NOTE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL:-THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED AND IS 
BEING CONDUCTED AT THE DIRECTION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC ESRB-SED  

Old Fire – SED-003 

Requester: Emily Fisher, Will Dundon, Ed Pike 
Request Date:  February 02, 2023 
Response Date: March 02, 2023  

Question No. 005: 
PG&E’s response to SED DR-02, Question 9 states “LR 696 recorded a line-ground event on the C-
phase (a “C-GND event”) at 15:31 on May 31, 2022, with a peak magnitude of 302A that asserted above 
Minimum-to-Trip (MTT) element for 36ms, then a second instance of the same C-GND event 181ms 
later with a peak magnitude of 219A that asserted above MTT element for 88ms.” Additionally, PG&E’s 
response to SED DR-01, Question 16 provided settings for LR 696 and stated the ground MTT was 
110A.  

a. PG&E’s 20-Day Report states that the fault “was not of sufficient magnitude and duration to
cause [LR 696] to operate, and, as a result, no outage occurred.” Indicate the amount of time (in
milliseconds) that would be required to open LR 696, with the settings in place on May 31, 2022,
under the following conditions:
i. A ground fault with a peak fault magnitude of 302A; and
ii. A ground fault with a peak fault magnitude of 219A.

b. PG&E’s response to SED DR-01, Question 16 states that the settings on LR 696 have been in
place since September 10, 2021.
i. Explain whether the recloser settings in place prior to September 10, 2021 would have

opened the circuit on May 31, 2021, given the faults experienced on the day of the
incident.

ii. Explain why PG&E changed the LR 696 settings on September 10, 2021.
c. Provide a narrative explanation of how PG&E determines recloser settings, including but not

limited to setting the MTT amperage and the amount of time necessary for a fault to trip open the
recloser. Provide all PG&E procedures related to the determination of appropriate recloser
settings.

Response to Question No. 005 Response No. 001: 
a.i.   Given the settings in place in the device on May 31, 2022 (110A MTT and 165 Curve), a

ground fault of 302A would need to last for 689ms to cause the device to trip. 

a. ii. Given the settings in place in the device on May 31, 2022 (110A MTT and 165 Curve), a
ground fault of 219A would need to last for 1.35s to cause the device to trip. 

b.i.  No, given the device settings in place prior to September 10, 2021, the recloser would not have
opened on May 31, 2021, with the faults experienced on the day of the incident. The previous 
setting of a 100A MTT and 165 curve would have needed a constant 302A ground fault to last 
576ms to cause a trip.A  constant 219A would have been needed for 1.09s. 



E02881.DRU11391.005.001 
 
NOTE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL:-THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED AND IS 
BEING CONDUCTED AT THE DIRECTION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. 
 

b. ii. In ed on   
their knowledge of the relevant device, PG&E’s standards and guidelines, and the protection 
needs of the area at the time of the changes. PG&E does not require our engineers to record a 
detailed justification for each setting change that they make. PG&E changed the LR 696 
settings on September 10, 2021, as part of the Enhanced Powerline Safety Settings (EPSS) 
implementation.  

Our reclosing settings are governed by PG&E's Electric Planning Manual, Chapter 8—
Protection Handbook (“Chapter 8”). Each reclosing device has its own protection settings or 
configuration. Our area engineers make individualized determinations as to the appropriate 
configuration for each protective device, including reclosing devices, guided by considerations 
such as those outlined in Chapter 8.   

c.  Please see our response to Question 05bii for a narrative on how we determine recloser 
settings.  Please refer to PGE-DIXIE-CPUC-000019619 through PGE-DIXIE-CPUC-
000019622, which was provided to the CPUC on March 14, 2022, as an attachment to Dixie 
Fire - SED-005 Question 12 for a copy of this procedure. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pueblo 1105 –Protective Devices Settings at the time of the events  

LR 3022 – Cooper recloser with Form 6, Rev 30 controller
• Normal profile- Active
• Sensitive Earth Fault (SEF) = Disable 



Pueblo 1105 –Protective Devices Settings at the time of the events 

LR 696 – Cooper recloser with Form 6, Rev 28 controller
• Normal profile- Active
• Sensitive Earth Fault (SEF) = Enable 



Pueblo 1105 –Protective Devices Settings at the time of the events 

LR 426584 – Viper Beckwith Controller rev 7.1
• Switch mode profile - Active
• Sensitive Earth Fault (SEF) = Disable  



Sub Priority: FS

Notification #: 116791710

Date Required: 03/20/2020

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 03/20/2019

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: E

Page 1 of 6 Notification #: 116791710Printed By: 08/22/2022

Identified in Field By:

Street Address: 2 E/O 

City: NAPA

Cross Street:

Division: North Bay

Latitude:

Longitude: -

Description: POLE_DECA_REPL - 2 E/O  

Plat: KK39

Circuit: 04329-1105, PUEBLO

SSD:

Equipment #:

Pin #: ____________________

Pole #: ____________________

OIS #: ____________________

SAP Func. Location: ED.42-KK39000000.STRU.POLE

SAP Equipment: 102286081

Accessibility Tier:
Item Details

Facility Type Damage Cause Action

Item 2 POLE Pole DECA Decayed/Rotten REPL Replace

Completed   Canceled

  Pole Test Sheet
User Status

Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description

 Conductor/Operating Information  Field Identification  Field Condition (Exposure)  Field Condition (Accessibility)  Other

PRI Primary

CLR Clearance Required

OH Overhead

FRAB HFRA Within Both

TER2 Tier2 Wildfire

FSRP Field Safety Reassessmt 

FMOB Submitted from Mobile

REAR Rear Easement

USA USA required

PRTO WSIP Pronto

ESTR Estimate Required

SR22 Field Safety Reassessment-202

Job Estimates Issued To

Est. Total Hrs. to Complete:   15

Main Work Center: NAPA, Napa

Est. Electric Crew Size: 03

Gas Crew Size: 00

Funded Repair Date: 05/31/2021

WTC: 311, 07D_Pole Replacement

MAT:

Reviewed By: __________________________________ Date of Field Review: ___________________________________________

*Check One:

Completed or Canceled in Field By (LAN ID):     If No LAN ID Last Name, First Name: _______________________________

PG&E Crew T-Man ContractorActual Hours: ___________Complete or Cancel Date: ______________

*Check One: Completed Canceled Found Completed Upon Arrival  

Signature: __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
I verify that all maintenance on this notification is addressed (completed, canceled, or found completed upon arrival)

CONV: Converted to another Notif-Type

EROR: Created in Error (Desk Cancelation)

PROG: Completed under another Program

DUMM: "Dummy" for order only

NCOA: All Found Completed/Resolved on 
Arrival

DUPL: Duplicate EC for Same Location

NOCR: No Compelling/Regulator Condition 
Exist

*Public Safety & Regulatory Reviewer:  If notification was canceled, check one (required):

List of Tasks on Notification



Sub Priority: FS

Notification #: 116791710

Date Required: 03/20/2020

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 03/20/2019

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: E

Page 2 of 6 Notification #: 116791710Printed By: 08/22/2022

Reviewed Completed By: Completion Date: 08/14/2019

Reassess the condition Completed By: Completion Date: 11/01/2020

Field Comments:

Comments

03/20/2019 12:15:07 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

- Location                    : 28

This pole doesn’t need to be changed out  

06/21/2019 21:24:47 PST

REVW task added to notif to track EC hardening project team review of

Tier 2/3 notifs; REVW task will be completed upon completion of review

for potential hardening project.  Contact for questions

about this review process and hardening projects.. 061319.

WO0000004333794

07/06/2019 12:35:34 PST 

* 07/06/2019 12:35:34 PST

pole '85, pole top crowned and decayed

08/17/2019 16:58:57 PST 

08142019: Requested by Notif released by EC

Optimization Review Team on 8/14/2019, confirming that this work can be

executed on an individual tag basis and released to normal work flow.

WO0000004361584

04/02/2020 14:09:15 PST

04022020: Submitted by   Add FSRP User Status.

WO0000000424393

04/24/2020 16:08:11 PST

04232020:  Submitted by   Remove SR20 user status and add

FSRP user status.  WO0000000451820

04/24/2020 17:36:43 PST 

add FSRP

05/06/2020 11:41:02 PST  CONSTRCTCPIC (CONSTRCTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected By

003. Expedite to complete before 2021 fire season

Comments: 1) 003. Current field condition needs to be addressed before

next fire season,



Sub Priority: FS

Notification #: 116791710

Date Required: 03/20/2020

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 03/20/2019

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: E

Page 3 of 6 Notification #: 116791710Printed By: 08/22/2022

    Condition Still Exist - Complete Tag

2) TIER 2 FIRE AREA

3) Pole was set in “1985”.   Cellon Pole

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2020 work execution plan or sch

11/19/2020 08:07:52 PST

11/19/202 CIRT review not required for completed FSR; added REAS

task and funded repair date (FRD) based on FSR field results for

recommended Priority E and F ECs.  Field employees should follow

documented scope change process as needed_WO0000000706352

04/02/2021 13:09:15 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by:

Field Submission Date/Time: Apr 2, 2021 at 01:08 PM

Suggested New Due Date: Apr 2, 2022

003-21. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 12 months

Comments: Pole is rotten with woodpecker damage. Tree has grown into

communications wire and putting added strain on pole.

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2021 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection

04/12/2022 18:57:42 PST

04/13/2022_Submitted by WO0000001364277:

Add 2022 FSR User Status = SR22 to the attached 2022 Required FSRs

08/03/2022 14:53:16 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by:

Field Submission Date/Time: Aug 3, 2022 at 02:52 PM

Suggested New Due Date: Aug 4, 2023

003-22. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 12 months

Comments: Condition still exists.  No change.

Add FDA:

Hardware,  loose,  adjust:

Need to replace pole.  Pole top is starting to decay/rot and is

starting to split,  and there is some minors burn marks and some

woodpecker damage as well.

Loose hardware on eye bolt that need to be tightened.

BTA/LTA.



Sub Priority: FS

Notification #: 116791710

Date Required: 03/20/2020

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 03/20/2019

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: E

Page 4 of 6 Notification #: 116791710Printed By: 08/22/2022

See Pics:

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2022 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection



All FDA's identified in field 
Priority = Default Priority for B, E, G, & F-Regulatory FDA's 
Comp = Check if completing FDA in Field

Page 5 of 6 Notification #: 116791710Printed By: 08/22/2022

EMERGENCY ONLY  
Check Cause (Required)

Animal Bird

Equip Failed Fire

Lightning Pole Rotten

Third Party Tree Branch

Tree Contact Tree Fell

Unknown

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Anchor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install F

Soil/Eroded/Graded Adjust F

Replace F

Animal Mitigation
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Mitigation Missing Install E

Bird Protection
Bird Protection Replace E

CB Pole
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Burnt Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Replace F

Booster/Regulator
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Capacitor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair E

Replace E

Climbing Space
Obstructed Adjust F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Conductor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Install CL Pole E

RayChem E

Floater Repair E

Idle Facilities Remove E

Improper Connection Adjust E

Overloaded Test E

Sag/Clearance Adjust E

Replace E

Install 
Spreader 
Bracket

E

Connector
Burnt Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Incorrectly Installed Replace E

Temp Differential Replace E

Crossarm
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Repair E

Replace E

Cutout
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Deadend Cover
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Decorative Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Missing Install E

Fault Indicators
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Ground
Broken/Damaged Repair B

Replace B

Exposed Repair F

Missing Install E

Guy
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust F

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

Overgrown Trim E

Strain/Abrasion Adjust F

Remove F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Guy Marker
Missing Install F

Replace F

Hardware/Framing
Bird Prot Required Install E

Birdcage Install E

Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust E

Missing Install E

High Sign
Missing Install F

Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Flashed Replace E

Primary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Secondary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Jumper
Burnt Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Replace E

LAPP Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Lightning Arrester
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Marking
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Missing Install F

Molding
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

OH Facility
Bird Prot Required Install E

Customer Related Access B

Appointment B

Refusal B

Graffiti Paint E

Idle Facilities De-Energ E

Remove F

Transfer F

Limited Access Inspect B

Patrol E

Remove E

Obstructed Inspect B

Remove E

Replace B

Transmission Issue Create LC B

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Pole
Broken/Damaged Re-Frame E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Clearance Impaired Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Pole Top Repair E

Repair E

Replace X E

Pole Stub E

Idle Facilities Remove F

Leaning Adjust E

Replace E

Overloaded Replace E

Test E

No Safe Access to Pole Inspect B

Woodpecker Damage Assessment E

Recloser/Sectionalizer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Riser/Pothead
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Installed in Error Relocate E

Flashed Repair E

Replace F

ROAD
No Safe Access to Pole Repair B

RTVI
Interference Repair E

Replace E

SCADA/PDAC
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Repair F

Replace F

Test B

Steel Lattice Pole
Guarding Missing Install E

Pole Step
Clearance Impaired Remove F

Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install E

Steel Lattice Tower
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Switch
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E



Sub Priority: FS

Notification #: 116791710

Date Required: 03/20/2020

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 03/20/2019

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: E

Page 6 of 6 Notification #: 116791710Printed By: 08/22/2022

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Trans_Dist Pole
Bonding Missing Install E

Bonding Broken Repair E

Tie Wire
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Loose Replace E

Transformer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Corroded Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Idle Facilities Remove F

No Common Neutral Relocate E

Overloaded Test E

Parallel Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair F

Replace E

Tree/Vine
Clearance Impaired Remove E

Trim E

Decayed/Rotten Install CL Pole E

Overgrown Remove E

Trim E

Tree Connect Assessment B

Install CL Pole E

Trip Saver
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Under-Arm Bus
Broken/Damaged Repair F





Notification #: 116



Notification #: 116





Notification #: 116



Notification #: 116



Notification #: 116



Sub Priority: F
Date Required: 09/19/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/19/2016

Elec

Priority: F

Page 1 of 5 Notification #: 111994529Printed By:  08/25/2022

Identified in Field By:

Street Address:

City: NAPA

Cross Street: WESTGATE DR

Division: North Bay

Latitude:

Longitude:

Description: HISN_MISS_INST -  
NAPA

Plat: KK39

Circuit: 04329-1104, PUEBLO

SSD: 4057

Equipment #:

Pin #: ____________________

Pole #: ____________________

OIS #: ____________________

SAP Func. Location: ED.42-KK39000000.STRU.POLE

SAP Equipment: 102285897

Accessibility Tier:
Item Details

Facility Type Damage Cause Action

Item 1 HISN High Sign MISS Missing INST Install

Completed   Canceled

  Pole Test Sheet
User Status

Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description

 Conductor/Operating Information  Field Identification  Field Condition (Exposure)  Field Condition (Accessibility)  Other

PRI Primary

OH Overhead

INSP Inspection FRAB HFRA Within Both

TER2 Tier2 Wildfire

REMT Remote Area

BTKA Bucket/Lift Truck Accessible

FLAG Flagging Required

MINR Minor Work

GO General Order

Job Estimates Issued To

Est. Total Hrs. to Complete:    2

Main Work Center: NAPA, Napa

Est. Electric Crew Size: 02

Gas Crew Size: 00

Funded Repair Date:

WTC: 540, KAA_OH Genl CorrectMaint 
Tag

MAT:

Reviewed By: __________________________________ Date of Field Review: ___________________________________________

*Check One:

Completed or Canceled in Field By (LAN ID):     If No LAN ID Last Name, First Name: _______________________________

PG&E Crew T-Man ContractorActual Hours: ___________Complete or Cancel Date: ______________

*Check One: Completed Canceled Found Completed Upon Arrival  

Signature: __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
I verify that all maintenance on this notification is addressed (completed, canceled, or found completed upon arrival)

CONV: Converted to another Notif-Type

EROR: Created in Error (Desk Cancelation)

PROG: Completed under another Program

DUMM: "Dummy" for order only

NCOA: All Found Completed/Resolved on 
Arrival

DUPL: Duplicate EC for Same Location

NOCR: No Compelling/Regulator Condition 
Exist

*Public Safety & Regulatory Reviewer:  If notification was canceled, check one (required):

List of Tasks on Notification

Reviewed Completed By:  Completion Date: 08/14/2019



Sub Priority: F
Date Required: 09/19/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/19/2016

Ele

Priority: F

Page 2 of 5 Notification #: 111994529Printed By:  08/25/2022

Field Comments:

Comments

09/28/2016 13:58:52 PST 

- Location                   : 27

INSTALL HIGH SIGNS ON POLE .

03/23/2019 10:59:52 PST 

03222019:  T2/3 Validation on 3/21/19: Added TER2 user status.

WO0000004240571

07/11/2019 09:22:11 PST 

REVW task added to notif to track EC hardening project team review of

Tier 2/3 notifs; REVW task will be completed upon completion of review

for potential hardening project.  Contact  for questions

about this review process and hardening projects...  071019

WO0000004348428

08/17/2019 10:32:55 PST 

08142019: Requested by , : Notif released by EC

Optimization Review Team on 8/14/2019, confirming that this work can be

executed on an individual tag basis and released to normal work flow.

WO0000004361584

06/28/2021 07:26:10 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by: 

Field Submission Date/Time: Jun 26, 2021 at 02:31 PM

Suggested New Due Date: Jun 27, 2022

003-21. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 12 months

Comments: Crossarms damaged / splitting. Secondary connectors in primary

jumpers. Damaged high sign

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2021 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection

05/09/2022 00:29:35 PST 

05/09/2022_submitted by Job Owner Update to   -

   ( 2nd step)_WO0000001392128

05/16/2022 01:10:18 PST 

05/16/2022_submitted by )_Job Owner Update to  -



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 111994529

Date Required: 09/19/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/19/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 3 of 5 Notification #: 111994529Printed By: 08/25/2022

(2nd step )_WO0000001392037



All FDA's identified in field 
Priority = Default Priority for B, E, G, & F-Regulatory FDA's 
Comp = Check if completing FDA in Field

Page 4 of 5 Notification #: 111994529Printed By: 08/25/2022

EMERGENCY ONLY  
Check Cause (Required)

Animal Bird

Equip Failed Fire

Lightning Pole Rotten

Third Party Tree Branch

Tree Contact Tree Fell

Unknown

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Anchor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install F

Soil/Eroded/Graded Adjust F

Replace F

Animal Mitigation
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Mitigation Missing Install E

Bird Protection
Bird Protection Replace E

CB Pole
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Burnt Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Replace F

Booster/Regulator
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Capacitor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair E

Replace E

Climbing Space
Obstructed Adjust F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Conductor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Install CL Pole E

RayChem E

Floater Repair E

Idle Facilities Remove E

Improper Connection Adjust E

Overloaded Test E

Sag/Clearance Adjust E

Replace E

Install 
Spreader 
Bracket

E

Connector
Burnt Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Incorrectly Installed Replace E

Temp Differential Replace E

Crossarm
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Repair E

Replace E

Cutout
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Deadend Cover
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Decorative Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Missing Install E

Fault Indicators
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Ground
Broken/Damaged Repair B

Replace B

Exposed Repair F

Missing Install E

Guy
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust F

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

Overgrown Trim E

Strain/Abrasion Adjust F

Remove F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Guy Marker
Missing Install F

Replace F

Hardware/Framing
Bird Prot Required Install E

Birdcage Install E

Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust E

Missing Install E

High Sign
Missing Install X F

Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Flashed Replace E

Primary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Secondary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Jumper
Burnt Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Replace E

LAPP Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Lightning Arrester
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Marking
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Missing Install F

Molding
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

OH Facility
Bird Prot Required Install E

Customer Related Access B

Appointment B

Refusal B

Graffiti Paint E

Idle Facilities De-Energ E

Remove F

Transfer F

Limited Access Inspect B

Patrol E

Remove E

Obstructed Inspect B

Remove E

Replace B

Transmission Issue Create LC B

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Pole
Broken/Damaged Re-Frame E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Clearance Impaired Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Pole Top Repair E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Idle Facilities Remove F

Leaning Adjust E

Replace E

Overloaded Replace E

Test E

No Safe Access to Pole Inspect B

Woodpecker Damage Assessment E

Recloser/Sectionalizer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Riser/Pothead
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Installed in Error Relocate E

Flashed Repair E

Replace F

ROAD
No Safe Access to Pole Repair B

RTVI
Interference Repair E

Replace E

SCADA/PDAC
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Repair F

Replace F

Test B

Steel Lattice Pole
Guarding Missing Install E

Pole Step
Clearance Impaired Remove F

Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install E

Steel Lattice Tower
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Switch
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 111994529

Date Required: 09/19/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/19/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 5 of 5 Notification #: 111994529Printed By: 08/25/2022

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Trans_Dist Pole
Bonding Missing Install E

Bonding Broken Repair E

Tie Wire
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Loose Replace E

Transformer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Corroded Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Idle Facilities Remove F

No Common Neutral Relocate E

Overloaded Test E

Parallel Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair F

Replace E

Tree/Vine
Clearance Impaired Remove E

Trim E

Decayed/Rotten Install CL Pole E

Overgrown Remove E

Trim E

Tree Connect Assessment B

Install CL Pole E

Trip Saver
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Under-Arm Bus
Broken/Damaged Repair F



PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
PG&E Ref. DRU11728 –Electric Incident-EI220531A-Napa-Operator Judgement-

2022 Old       
Data Request 006  
CPUC ESRB-SED  

Requester Event Ref. No.  220602-15177  

Requester: Emily Fisher, Will Dundon, Ed Pike 
Request Date: April 19, 2023  
Response Date: May 03, 2023  

Question No. 003: 

Describe the circumstances, if any, in which a secondary connector may fail when used in a primary 
jumper. 

Response to Question No. 003 Response No. 001: 

Secondary connectors or “service sleeves” are made of a soft aluminum that may experience greater 
thermal expansion than the primary conductor in the event of a fault on the primary line.  During a fault, 
the connector may stretch and deform and may fail as a result, or be more likely to fail in a subsequent 
fault. 

NOTE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL:-THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED AND IS 
BEING CONDUCTED AT THE DIRECTION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. 



















































 1 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Old Fire – SED-001 
 
Requesters: Henry Sweat, Emily Fisher, and Will Dundon 
Request Date: July 26, 2022 
Response Date: August 30, 2022 
 
 
Question 4: 
Provide the manufacturer, type, material, ampacity rating, and date of installation of any PG&E 
conductors that PG&E or other investigating parties removed and collected from the Pueblo 
1105 at the incident location. 
 
 
Response to Question 4: 
CAL FIRE obtained the two conductor segments, the south and center phases of the three-phase 
line, on June 3, 2022. The conductor segments are #4 aluminum conductor, steel reinforced 
(ACSR) with normal ampacity ratings of 117A (Summer Interior) and 163A (Winter) and 
emergency ratings of 131A (Summer Interior) and 172A (Winter).  Our records indicate that the 
south phase was installed in 1948 and the center phase was installed in 1985.   
 



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 112003151

Date Required: 09/06/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/06/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 1 of 5 Notification #: 112003151Printed By: 08/25/2022

Identified in Field By:

Street Address: 2700 & 3000 OLD SODA SPRINGS RD

City: NAPA

Cross Street: ATLAS PEAK RD

Division: North Bay

Latitude: 38.376196111300

Longitude: 122.266796485300-

Description: HISN_MISS_INST - 2700 & 3000 OLD 
SODA SP

Plat: KK39

Circuit: 04329-1104, PUEBLO

SSD: 1029

Equipment #:

Pin #: ____________________

Pole #: ____________________

OIS #: ____________________

SAP Func. Location: ED.42-KK39000000.STRU.POLE

SAP Equipment: 102285909

Accessibility Tier:
Item Details

Facility Type Damage Cause Action

Item 1 HISN High Sign MISS Missing INST Install

Completed   Canceled

  Pole Test Sheet
User Status

Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description

 Conductor/Operating Information  Field Identification  Field Condition (Exposure)  Field Condition (Accessibility)  Other

PRI Primary

OH Overhead

INSP Inspection FRAB HFRA Within Both

TER2 Tier2 Wildfire

REMT Remote Area

BTKA Bucket/Lift Truck Accessible MINR Minor Work

GO General Order

Job Estimates Issued To

Est. Total Hrs. to Complete:    2

Main Work Center: NAPA, Napa

Est. Electric Crew Size: 02

Gas Crew Size: 00

Funded Repair Date:

WTC: 540, KAA_OH Genl CorrectMaint 
Tag

MAT:

Reviewed By: __________________________________ Date of Field Review: ___________________________________________

*Check One:

Completed or Canceled in Field By (LAN ID):     If No LAN ID Last Name, First Name: _______________________________

PG&E Crew T-Man ContractorActual Hours: ___________Complete or Cancel Date: ______________

*Check One: Completed Canceled Found Completed Upon Arrival  

Signature: __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
I verify that all maintenance on this notification is addressed (completed, canceled, or found completed upon arrival)

CONV: Converted to another Notif-Type

EROR: Created in Error (Desk Cancelation)

PROG: Completed under another Program

DUMM: "Dummy" for order only

NCOA: All Found Completed/Resolved on 
Arrival

DUPL: Duplicate EC for Same Location

NOCR: No Compelling/Regulator Condition 
Exist

*Public Safety & Regulatory Reviewer:  If notification was canceled, check one (required):

List of Tasks on Notification

Reviewed Completed By:  Completion Date: 08/14/2019



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 112003151

Date Required: 09/06/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/06/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 2 of 5 Notification #: 112003151Printed By: 08/25/2022

Field Comments:

Comments

09/30/2016 07:56:48 PST

- Location                   : 1

INSTALL HIGH SIGNS ON POLE. GO THROUGH GATE AND FOLLOW DRIVE TO

FORK AND TAKE LEFT.

03/23/2019 11:00:05 PST

03222019: T2/3 Validation on 3/21/19: Added TER2 user status.

WO0000004240571

07/11/2019 09:22:43 PST 

REVW task added to notif to track EC hardening project team review of

Tier 2/3 notifs; REVW task will be completed upon completion of review

for potential hardening project.  Contact for questions

about this review process and hardening projects.. 071019

WO0000004348428

08/17/2019 11:23:06 PST

08142019: Requested by  Notif released by EC

Optimization Review Team on 8/14/2019, confirming that this work can be

executed on an individual tag basis and released to normal work flow.

WO0000004361584

06/25/2021 13:01:26 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by:

Field Submission Date/Time: Jun 25, 2021 at 01:01 PM

Suggested New Due Date: Jun 26, 2022

003-21. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 12 months

Comments: Missing high sign. Secondary connectors in primary jumpers.

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2021 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection

06/25/2021 13:09:21 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by:

Field Submission Date/Time: Jun 25, 2021 at 01:08 PM

Suggested New Due Date: Jun 26, 2022



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 112003151

Date Required: 09/06/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/06/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 3 of 5 Notification #: 112003151Printed By: 08/25/2022

003-21. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 12 months

Comments: Missing high sign. Secondary connectors in primary jumpers.

Guy wire rubbing against tree.

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2021 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection

05/09/2022 00:30:21 PST

05/09/2022_submitted by _Job Owner Update to -

( 2nd step)_WO0000001392128

05/16/2022 01:10:29 PST 

05/16/2022_submitted by Job Owner Update to -

(2nd step )_WO0000001392037



All FDA's identified in field 
Priority = Default Priority for B, E, G, & F-Regulatory FDA's 
Comp = Check if completing FDA in Field

Page 4 of 5 Notification #: 112003151Printed By: 08/25/2022

EMERGENCY ONLY  
Check Cause (Required)

Animal Bird

Equip Failed Fire

Lightning Pole Rotten

Third Party Tree Branch

Tree Contact Tree Fell

Unknown

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Anchor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install F

Soil/Eroded/Graded Adjust F

Replace F

Animal Mitigation
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Mitigation Missing Install E

Bird Protection
Bird Protection Replace E

CB Pole
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Burnt Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Replace F

Booster/Regulator
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Capacitor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair E

Replace E

Climbing Space
Obstructed Adjust F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Conductor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Install CL Pole E

RayChem E

Floater Repair E

Idle Facilities Remove E

Improper Connection Adjust E

Overloaded Test E

Sag/Clearance Adjust E

Replace E

Install 
Spreader 
Bracket

E

Connector
Burnt Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Incorrectly Installed Replace E

Temp Differential Replace E

Crossarm
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Repair E

Replace E

Cutout
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Deadend Cover
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Decorative Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Missing Install E

Fault Indicators
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Ground
Broken/Damaged Repair B

Replace B

Exposed Repair F

Missing Install E

Guy
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust F

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

Overgrown Trim E

Strain/Abrasion Adjust F

Remove F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Guy Marker
Missing Install F

Replace F

Hardware/Framing
Bird Prot Required Install E

Birdcage Install E

Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust E

Missing Install E

High Sign
Missing Install X F

Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Flashed Replace E

Primary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Secondary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Jumper
Burnt Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Replace E

LAPP Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Lightning Arrester
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Marking
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Missing Install F

Molding
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

OH Facility
Bird Prot Required Install E

Customer Related Access B

Appointment B

Refusal B

Graffiti Paint E

Idle Facilities De-Energ E

Remove F

Transfer F

Limited Access Inspect B

Patrol E

Remove E

Obstructed Inspect B

Remove E

Replace B

Transmission Issue Create LC B

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Pole
Broken/Damaged Re-Frame E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Clearance Impaired Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Pole Top Repair E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Idle Facilities Remove F

Leaning Adjust E

Replace E

Overloaded Replace E

Test E

No Safe Access to Pole Inspect B

Woodpecker Damage Assessment E

Recloser/Sectionalizer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Riser/Pothead
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Installed in Error Relocate E

Flashed Repair E

Replace F

ROAD
No Safe Access to Pole Repair B

RTVI
Interference Repair E

Replace E

SCADA/PDAC
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Repair F

Replace F

Test B

Steel Lattice Pole
Guarding Missing Install E

Pole Step
Clearance Impaired Remove F

Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install E

Steel Lattice Tower
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Switch
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 112003151

Date Required: 09/06/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/06/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 5 of 5 Notification #: 112003151Printed By: 08/25/2022

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Trans_Dist Pole
Bonding Missing Install E

Bonding Broken Repair E

Tie Wire
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Loose Replace E

Transformer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Corroded Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Idle Facilities Remove F

No Common Neutral Relocate E

Overloaded Test E

Parallel Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair F

Replace E

Tree/Vine
Clearance Impaired Remove E

Trim E

Decayed/Rotten Install CL Pole E

Overgrown Remove E

Trim E

Tree Connect Assessment B

Install CL Pole E

Trip Saver
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Under-Arm Bus
Broken/Damaged Repair F



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 112001375

Date Required: 03/03/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/13/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 1 of 4 Notification #: 112001375Printed By: 08/25/2022

Identified in Field By:

Street Address: 1222 SODA CANYON RD

City: NAPA

Cross Street: SILVERADO TRAIL

Division: North Bay

Latitude: 38.367527794000

Longitude: 122.277803527800-

Description: HISN_MISS_INST - 1222 SODA CANYON 
RD NAP

Plat: KK39

Circuit: 04329-1105, PUEBLO

SSD: 1965

Equipment #:

Pin #: ____________________

Pole #: ____________________

OIS #: ____________________

SAP Func. Location: ED.42-KK39000000.STRU.POLE

SAP Equipment: 102285804

Accessibility Tier:
Item Details

Facility Type Damage Cause Action

Item 1 HISN High Sign MISS Missing INST Install

Completed   Canceled

  Pole Test Sheet
User Status

Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description

 Conductor/Operating Information  Field Identification  Field Condition (Exposure)  Field Condition (Accessibility)  Other

PRI Primary

OH Overhead

INSP Inspection TER0 Tier0 Wildfire

RESD Residential Area

REMT Remote Area

REAR Rear Easement MINR Minor Work

GO General Order

Job Estimates Issued To

Est. Total Hrs. to Complete:    2

Main Work Center: NAPA, Napa

Est. Electric Crew Size: 02

Gas Crew Size: 00

Funded Repair Date:

WTC: 540, KAA_OH Genl CorrectMaint 
Tag

MAT:

Reviewed By: __________________________________ Date of Field Review: ___________________________________________

*Check One:

Completed or Canceled in Field By (LAN ID):     If No LAN ID Last Name, First Name: _______________________________

PG&E Crew T-Man ContractorActual Hours: ___________Complete or Cancel Date: ______________

*Check One: Completed Canceled Found Completed Upon Arrival  

Signature: __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
I verify that all maintenance on this notification is addressed (completed, canceled, or found completed upon arrival)

CONV: Converted to another Notif-Type

EROR: Created in Error (Desk Cancelation)

PROG: Completed under another Program

DUMM: "Dummy" for order only

NCOA: All Found Completed/Resolved on 
Arrival

DUPL: Duplicate EC for Same Location

NOCR: No Compelling/Regulator Condition 
Exist

*Public Safety & Regulatory Reviewer:  If notification was canceled, check one (required):

List of Tasks on Notification



Sub Priority: F
Date Required: 03/03/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/13/2016

Ele

Priority: F

Page 2 of 4 Notification #: 112001375Printed By:  08/25/2022

Field Comments:

Comments

09/29/2016 16:50:56 PST 

- Location                   : 10

INSTALL HIGH SIGNS ON POLE GO UP DRIVE TO 1218 CONTINUE THRU

STEEL GATE TO RIGHT ALL THE WAY BACK BLACKTOP TO LAST HOUSE ON

RIGHT. S.E CORNER OF HOUSE TAKE PATH TO POLE.

04/05/2019 07:40:57 PST 

04042019:  HFTD Tier validations. Added TER0. WO0000004244534

04/05/2021 08:37:38 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by: 

Field Submission Date/Time: Apr 5, 2021 at 08:37 AM

Suggested New Due Date: Apr 6, 2022

003-21. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 12 months

Comments: Pole is badly split with heavy woodpecker damage.

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2021 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection

05/09/2022 00:30:13 PST 

05/09/2022_submitted by )_Job Owner Update to   -

   ( 2nd step)_WO0000001392128

05/16/2022 01:10:26 PST 

05/16/2022_submitted by _Job Owner Update to  -

 (2nd step )_WO0000001392037



All FDA's identified in field 
Priority = Default Priority for B, E, G, & F-Regulatory FDA's 
Comp = Check if completing FDA in Field

Page 3 of 4 Notification #: 112001375Printed By: 08/25/2022

EMERGENCY ONLY  
Check Cause (Required)

Animal Bird

Equip Failed Fire

Lightning Pole Rotten

Third Party Tree Branch

Tree Contact Tree Fell

Unknown

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Anchor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install F

Soil/Eroded/Graded Adjust F

Replace F

Animal Mitigation
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Mitigation Missing Install E

Bird Protection
Bird Protection Replace E

CB Pole
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Burnt Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Replace F

Booster/Regulator
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Capacitor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair E

Replace E

Climbing Space
Obstructed Adjust F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Conductor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Install CL Pole E

RayChem E

Floater Repair E

Idle Facilities Remove E

Improper Connection Adjust E

Overloaded Test E

Sag/Clearance Adjust E

Replace E

Install 
Spreader 
Bracket

E

Connector
Burnt Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Incorrectly Installed Replace E

Temp Differential Replace E

Crossarm
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Repair E

Replace E

Cutout
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Deadend Cover
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Decorative Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Missing Install E

Fault Indicators
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Ground
Broken/Damaged Repair B

Replace B

Exposed Repair F

Missing Install E

Guy
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust F

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

Overgrown Trim E

Strain/Abrasion Adjust F

Remove F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Guy Marker
Missing Install F

Replace F

Hardware/Framing
Bird Prot Required Install E

Birdcage Install E

Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust E

Missing Install E

High Sign
Missing Install X F

Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Flashed Replace E

Primary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Secondary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Jumper
Burnt Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Replace E

LAPP Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Lightning Arrester
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Marking
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Missing Install F

Molding
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

OH Facility
Bird Prot Required Install E

Customer Related Access B

Appointment B

Refusal B

Graffiti Paint E

Idle Facilities De-Energ E

Remove F

Transfer F

Limited Access Inspect B

Patrol E

Remove E

Obstructed Inspect B

Remove E

Replace B

Transmission Issue Create LC B

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Pole
Broken/Damaged Re-Frame E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Clearance Impaired Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Pole Top Repair E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Idle Facilities Remove F

Leaning Adjust E

Replace E

Overloaded Replace E

Test E

No Safe Access to Pole Inspect B

Woodpecker Damage Assessment E

Recloser/Sectionalizer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Riser/Pothead
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Installed in Error Relocate E

Flashed Repair E

Replace F

ROAD
No Safe Access to Pole Repair B

RTVI
Interference Repair E

Replace E

SCADA/PDAC
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Repair F

Replace F

Test B

Steel Lattice Pole
Guarding Missing Install E

Pole Step
Clearance Impaired Remove F

Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install E

Steel Lattice Tower
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Switch
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E
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FDA

N
ew
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y
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p

Trans_Dist Pole
Bonding Missing Install E

Bonding Broken Repair E

Tie Wire
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Loose Replace E

Transformer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Corroded Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Idle Facilities Remove F

No Common Neutral Relocate E

Overloaded Test E

Parallel Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair F

Replace E

Tree/Vine
Clearance Impaired Remove E

Trim E

Decayed/Rotten Install CL Pole E

Overgrown Remove E

Trim E

Tree Connect Assessment B

Install CL Pole E

Trip Saver
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Under-Arm Bus
Broken/Damaged Repair F



Notification #: N/



Notification #: N/



Notification #: N/



Notification #: N/



Notification #: N/



Notification #: N/





Notification #: N/
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PG&E's 2019 Corrective Tag Execution Approach

PG&E Internal ©2019 Pacific Gas and Electric Company.  All rights reserved. Page 1 of 3

SUMMARY

This bulletin summarizes PG&E’s modification in execution approach for Electric Corrective 
(EC) / Line Corrective (LC) tags in the field as communicated to the California Public Utilities 
Commission (CPUC) on August 20, 2019, via Wildfire Safety Inspection Program (WSIP) 
Compliance Plan and Interim Controls. 

Based on a significant increase in volume of the tags from the 2019 Wildfire Safety Inspection 
Program (WSIP), it is anticipated that some number of open notifications will not be resolved 
prior to the assigned SAP due date. The modified execution approach will follow a risk-
informed, circuit-based (Transmission and Distribution only) approach for all open Priority E 
and F tags, to which Work and Resource Management group will specify the execution 
prioritization independent of the associated compliance date.

PG&E will monitor and perform a safety re-assessment on an annual basis before the initiation 
of Fire Season (as determined by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
(CALFIRE)) each year for the tags meeting the following conditions:

 Exceed their compliance date

 Remain open

 Contain time-dependent asset deterioration based on “Facility, Damage, Action” (FDA)
SAP work management code of the corrective tag

 On line temporarily de-energized (Transmission Line only)

Level of Use:  Informational Use

AFFECTED DOCUMENT

Wildfire Safety Inspection Program (WSIP) Compliance Plan and Interim Controls, August 20, 
2019

TARGET AUDIENCE

Utility employees, electric inspection, maintenance, and construction employees, electric 
estimators

WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW

1 PG&E’s 2019 WSIP Scope and Resulting Tags

1.1 PG&E’s 2019 WSIP involved inspecting approximately 695,000 distribution structures, 50,000 
transmission structures and 200 substations that are in high fire risk areas. 

1.2 As a result of the inspections, PG&E identified approximately 277,000 corrective actions, 
which have resulted in the creation of EC or LC tags (see Table 1 on Page 2). 

Obsolete 
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1.2 (continued)

NOTE

EC is a nomenclature used for distribution, while LC is used for Transmission and 
Substation.

Table 1. EC and LC Tags 
Asset Type Tag Type Approximate Tag Numbers

Electric Distribution EC 177,000
Electric Transmission LC 97,000
Electric Substation LC 3,000

2 Specific Priority Tags (Priority H)

2.1 PG&E is forecasting that a significant number of moderate and low priority tags (Priority E and 
F tags, respectively) will not be completed in accordance with the timelines established in 
PG&E’s programs to meet General Order requirements. 

2.2 To address identified Priority E tags efficiently, while also mitigating the most risk system-wide, 
PG&E conducted a holistic desktop review of these identified tags for Distribution and 
Transmission systems. The review identified the tags that can be most efficiently and safely 
executed through the following project types:

1. Inclusion into existing capital projects

2. Cluster of tags into new system hardening projects

3. Proactive removal of idle or unnecessary electric facilities

2.3 Together, these identified tags are designated as specific priority (Priority H) – to distinguish 
from tags requiring individual execution.

3 Issue Prioritization Approach

3.1 PG&E utilized the following risk-informed prioritization approach to address the highest risk 
issues on PG&E’s facilities (see Table 2 below).

Table 2. Tag Prioritization

Tag’s Priority Tag Type Response/Timeframe

A Emergency Requires immediate response or stand-by

B Urgent Address within 3 months of the identification date

E & F Risk-based Prioritize based on wildfire risk circuit prioritization

H Distribution only Execute as a part of system hardening / proactive 
removal projects

Obsolete 
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3.2 Aligned with a risk-informed, circuit-based (Transmission and Distribution only) approach for 
Priority E and F tags, Work and Resource Management group follows the tag execution 
prioritization independent of compliance date for individual tags. In some cases, execution 
timing may shift based on unforeseen events such as inclement weather and accessibility or 
based on resource efficiency. 

4 Tags Subject to Safety Re-Assessment

4.1 PG&E will monitor field conditions and perform safety re-assessments on an annual basis 
before the initiation of Fire Season (as determined by CAL FIRE) for the tags meeting the 
following conditions (“tags subject to safety re-assessment”):

 Exceed their compliance date

 Remain open

 Contain time-dependent asset deterioration based on “Facility, Damage, Action” (FDA) 
SAP work management code of the corrective tag

 On line temporarily de-energized (for Transmission only)

4.2 For the tags subject to safety re-assessment, a trained and qualified inspector will re-assess 
the field condition of the identified open corrective action (including Priority H tags) and create 
a written record in SAP. 

1. The written record will document if there is an urgency in the field condition that would 
require escalation of the tag to Priority A or B. 

4.3 For further information, see VI. Safety Reassessment Process and Interim Controls, of the 
Wildfire Safety Inspection Program (WSIP) Compliance Plan and Interim Controls.

DOCUMENT APPROVER

 Senior Director, Asset Strategy, Electric Operations

DOCUMENT CONTACT

 Senior Manager, Distribution Asset Strategy; Electric Operations

Manager, Transmission Asset Strategy, Electric Operations

Manager, Substation Asset Strategy, Electric Operations

INCLUSION PLAN

This bulletin will be incorporated into Electric Inspection and Maintenance guidance 
documents in the future.

Obsolete 



PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
PG&E Ref. DRU11582–Electric Incident-EI220531A-Napa-Operator Judgement 

2022 Old 
Data Request 005 
CPUC ESRB-SED 

Requester Event Ref. No. 220602-15177 
Supplemental Response

Requester: Emily Fisher  
Request Date: March 17, 2023 
Response Date: April 12, 2023 

Question No. 001: 

PG&E’s responses to Data Request SED-PG&E-003-Old Fire (DR-3), Questions 2 and 3, state that field 
safety reassessments (FSRs) are not required to be completed by the required end date of the work order 
notification, according to utility procedure TD-8123P-200. The version of TD-8123P-200 provided in 
response to DR-3 has an effective date of August 7, 2022.  

a. Identify and provide PG&E’s utility procedures in effect as of March 3, 2021 for completing
FSRs. Please indicate the specific provisions or requirements in the utility procedures for when
FSRs must be completed, and state whether the procedure allows the completion of an FSR to
delay corrective action past the original required end date.

b. Identify and provide the version of PG&E’s utility procedures in effect as of March 20, 2020 for
completing FSRs. Please indicate the specific provisions or requirements in the utility procedures
for when FSRs must be completed, and state whether the procedure allows the completion of an
FSR to delay corrective action past the original required end date.

Response to Question No. 001 Response No. 002: 

Please see “DRU11582_Q01_Atch01_TD-8999B-001_CONF.pdf” for the bulletin outlining PG&E’s 2019 
corrective tag execution approach prior to the publication of TD-8123P-200 (Field Safety Re-Assessment (FSR) 
Process and Procedures). This bulletin was in effect from its publication date of November 23, 2019 until it was 
obsoleted by TD 8123P-200 for distribution in 2022. Additionally, the FSR training deck produced at 
“DRU11582_Q01_Atch02_FSR Training Deck_CONF.pdf” was referenced as training material using the 
Construct App in 2020. Please note that PG&E will amend previous responses related to guidance documents on 
FSRs to include this bulletin. 

TD-8999B-001 does not allow for the completion of an FSR to delay corrective action on E and F tags past the 
original required end dates. Safety reassessments are performed as a containment measure because PG&E cannot 
execute its E and F tags on time. TD-8999B-001 acknowledges the rationale for implementing safety 
reassessments: "PG&E is forecasting that a significant number of moderate and low priority tags (Priority E and F 
tags, respectively) will not be completed in accordance with the timelines established in PG&E’s programs to 
meet General Order requirements." Neither TD-8999B-001 nor TD-8123-P200 enable PG&E to delay corrective 
action past the original required end date; rather the documents outline the requirements for a mitigation activity 
for tags that are already past due. 

NOTE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL:-THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED AND IS 
BEING CONDUCTED AT THE DIRECTION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. 



 

NOTE: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL:-THIS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED AND IS 
BEING CONDUCTED AT THE DIRECTION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. 

TD 8999B-001 indicates that the safety reassessment should be completed before the initiation of Fire Season (as 
determined by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CALFIRE)) each year for tags that meet 
certain conditions. Section 3.2 of the bulletin also provides additional detail on timing of tag execution. 



Sub Priority: F

Notification #: 111993189

Date Required: 03/03/2021

PM Order #:

Date Identified: 09/19/2016

Electric Overhead Tag

Priority: F

Page 1 of 5 Notification #: 111993189Printed By: 08/25/2022

Identified in Field By:

Street Address: 2843 ATLAS PEAK RD

City: NAPA

Cross Street: WESTGATE DR

Division: North Bay

Latitude: 38.379077154300

Longitude: 122.248064278600-

Description: ANCH_SOIL_ADJU - 2843 ATLAS PEAK RD 
NAPA

Plat: KK39

Circuit: 04329-1104, PUEBLO

SSD: 125

Equipment #:

Pin #: ____________________

Pole #: ____________________

OIS #: ____________________

SAP Func. Location: ED.42-KK39000000.STRU.POLE

SAP Equipment: 102285891

Accessibility Tier:
Item Details

Facility Type Damage Cause Action

Item 1 ANCH Anchor SOIL Soil/Eroded/Graded ADJU Adjust

Completed   Canceled

  Pole Test Sheet
User Status

Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description Status Description

 Conductor/Operating Information  Field Identification  Field Condition (Exposure)  Field Condition (Accessibility)  Other

PRI Primary

OH Overhead

INSP Inspection FRAB HFRA Within Both

TER2 Tier2 Wildfire

REMT Remote Area

BTKA Bucket/Lift Truck Accessible GO General Order

SR22 Field Safety Reassessment-202

Job Estimates Issued To

Est. Total Hrs. to Complete:    6

Main Work Center: NAPA, Napa

Est. Electric Crew Size: 02

Gas Crew Size: 00

Funded Repair Date:

WTC: 540, KAA_OH Genl CorrectMaint 
Tag

MAT:

Reviewed By: __________________________________ Date of Field Review: ___________________________________________

*Check One:

Completed or Canceled in Field By (LAN ID):     If No LAN ID Last Name, First Name: _______________________________

PG&E Crew T-Man ContractorActual Hours: ___________Complete or Cancel Date: ______________

*Check One: Completed Canceled Found Completed Upon Arrival  

Signature: __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
I verify that all maintenance on this notification is addressed (completed, canceled, or found completed upon arrival)

CONV: Converted to another Notif-Type

EROR: Created in Error (Desk Cancelation)

PROG: Completed under another Program

DUMM: "Dummy" for order only

NCOA: All Found Completed/Resolved on 
Arrival

DUPL: Duplicate EC for Same Location

NOCR: No Compelling/Regulator Condition 
Exist

*Public Safety & Regulatory Reviewer:  If notification was canceled, check one (required):

List of Tasks on Notification

Reviewed Completed By: Completion Date: 08/14/2019



Sub Priority: F
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Priority: F

Page 2 of 5 Notification #: 111993189Printed By:  08/25/2022

Field Comments:

Comments

09/28/2016 08:27:37 PST 

- Location                   : 25

INSTALL ANCHOR EXTENSION . 12" BELOW GRADE.

03/23/2019 10:59:50 PST 

03222019:  T2/3 Validation on 3/21/19: Added TER2 user status.

WO0000004240571

07/11/2019 09:22:01 PST 

REVW task added to notif to track EC hardening project team review of

Tier 2/3 notifs; REVW task will be completed upon completion of review

for potential hardening project.  Contact  for questions

about this review process and hardening projects...  071019

WO0000004348428

08/17/2019 16:36:50 PST 

08142019: Requested by  : Notif released by EC

Optimization Review Team on 8/14/2019, confirming that this work can be

executed on an individual tag basis and released to normal work flow.

WO0000004361584

06/28/2021 07:26:12 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by: 

Field Submission Date/Time: Jun 26, 2021 at 03:39 PM

Suggested New Due Date: Jun 27, 2026

004-21. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 60 months

Comments: Damaged high sign .

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2021 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection

04/12/2022 18:31:57 PST )

04/13/2022_Submitted by _WO0000001364277:

Add 2022 FSR User Status = SR22 to the attached 2022 Required FSRs

05/09/2022 00:29:32 PST 

05/09/2022_submitted by Job Owner Update to   -

   ( 2nd step)_WO0000001392128
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05/16/2022 01:10:17 PST

05/16/2022_submitted by _Job Owner Update to -

2nd step )_WO0000001392037

07/28/2022 09:09:08 PST  INSPECTCPIC (INSPECTCPIC)

Safety Reassessment

Inspected by: 

Field Submission Date/Time: Jul 28, 2022 at 08:49 AM

Suggested New Due Date: Jul 29, 2027

004-22. Condition needs to be addressed within the next 60 months

Comments: Condition still exist in the field

Additional Comments: Field Safety Assessment completed for Tier 2/3 EC

notifications that are not in 2022 work execution plan or scheduled

for detailed inspection



All FDA's identified in field 
Priority = Default Priority for B, E, G, & F-Regulatory FDA's 
Comp = Check if completing FDA in Field

Page 4 of 5 Notification #: 111993189Printed By: 08/25/2022

EMERGENCY ONLY  
Check Cause (Required)

Animal Bird

Equip Failed Fire

Lightning Pole Rotten

Third Party Tree Branch

Tree Contact Tree Fell

Unknown

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Anchor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install F

Soil/Eroded/Graded Adjust X F

Replace F

Animal Mitigation
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Mitigation Missing Install E

Bird Protection
Bird Protection Replace E

CB Pole
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Burnt Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Replace F

Booster/Regulator
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Capacitor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair E

Replace E

Climbing Space
Obstructed Adjust F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Conductor
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Install CL Pole E

RayChem E

Floater Repair E

Idle Facilities Remove E

Improper Connection Adjust E

Overloaded Test E

Sag/Clearance Adjust E

Replace E

Install 
Spreader 
Bracket

E

Connector
Burnt Replace E

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Incorrectly Installed Replace E

Temp Differential Replace E

Crossarm
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Repair E

Replace E

Cutout
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Deadend Cover
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Decorative Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Missing Install E

Fault Indicators
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Ground
Broken/Damaged Repair B

Replace B

Exposed Repair F

Missing Install E

Guy
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust F

Corroded Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

Overgrown Trim E

Strain/Abrasion Adjust F

Remove F

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
Co

m
p

Guy Marker
Missing Install F

Replace F

Hardware/Framing
Bird Prot Required Install E

Birdcage Install E

Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Loose Adjust E

Missing Install E

High Sign
Missing Install F

Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Flashed Replace E

Primary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Secondary Squatter Repair E

Replace E

Jumper
Burnt Replace E

Clearance Impaired Adjust E

Replace E

LAPP Insulator
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Lightning Arrester
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Marking
Broken/Damaged Replace F

Missing Install F

Molding
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Loose Adjust F

Missing Install F

OH Facility
Bird Prot Required Install E

Customer Related Access B

Appointment B

Refusal B

Graffiti Paint E

Idle Facilities De-Energ E

Remove F

Transfer F

Limited Access Inspect B

Patrol E

Remove E

Obstructed Inspect B

Remove E

Replace B

Transmission Issue Create LC B

FDA

N
ew

Pr
io

rit
y

Co
m

p

Pole
Broken/Damaged Re-Frame E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Burnt Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Clearance Impaired Repair E

Replace E

Decayed/Rotten Pole Top Repair E

Repair E

Replace E

Pole Stub E

Idle Facilities Remove F

Leaning Adjust E

Replace E

Overloaded Replace E

Test E

No Safe Access to Pole Inspect B

Woodpecker Damage Assessment E

Recloser/Sectionalizer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Excessive Operation Overhaul E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean E

Repair E

Replace E

Riser/Pothead
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Installed in Error Relocate E

Flashed Repair E

Replace F

ROAD
No Safe Access to Pole Repair B

RTVI
Interference Repair E

Replace E

SCADA/PDAC
Broken/Damaged Repair F

Replace F

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Repair F

Replace F

Test B

Steel Lattice Pole
Guarding Missing Install E

Pole Step
Clearance Impaired Remove F

Streetlight
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Missing Install E

Steel Lattice Tower
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Switch
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E
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FDA
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p

Trans_Dist Pole
Bonding Missing Install E

Bonding Broken Repair E

Tie Wire
Broken/Damaged Replace E

Loose Replace E

Transformer
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace F

Corroded Replace E

Flashed Repair E

Replace E

Idle Facilities Remove F

No Common Neutral Relocate E

Overloaded Test E

Parallel Replace E

Leaks/Seeps/Weeps Clean B

Repair F

Replace E

Tree/Vine
Clearance Impaired Remove E

Trim E

Decayed/Rotten Install CL Pole E

Overgrown Remove E

Trim E

Tree Connect Assessment B

Install CL Pole E

Trip Saver
Broken/Damaged Repair E

Replace E

Under-Arm Bus
Broken/Damaged Repair F

































































































































































































































































































































































































































































STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN C. NEWSOM, Governor 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
505 VAN NESS AVENUE 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3298 

 

 
 

January 10, 2024 CPUC-ID: E20220602-03 
 
Vincent Tanguay, Senior Director 
Electric Compliance, Electric Engineering 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 
3000 Lakeside Drive 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Mr. Tanguay:  

The Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) 
issues the following Notice of Violation (NOV) to Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) as part of 
its investigation of an incident that occurred on May 31, 2022 at approximately 2300-2302 Old Soda 
Springs Road, Napa, California (the Incident Location). This incident resulted in a fire (the “Old Fire”) 
that burned approximately 570 acres of wildland in a Tier 2 High Fire Threat District (HFTD). 

SED’s investigation of the Old Fire identified six (6) violations as follows: four (4) violations of General 
Order (GO) 95, Rule 18; one (1) violation of GO 95 Rule 31.1; and one (1) violation of GO 95, Rule 38. 
Attached is a summary of the relevant code sections and SED’s findings. 

Please provide a response to the violations no later than February 9, 2024 (30 calendar days). In your 
response, include PG&E’s corrective action plan and all preventative measures taken by PG&E to remedy 
and prevent the recurrence of such violations. If you have any questions concerning this NOV, please 
contact Will Dundon at .  

Sincerely, 
 
 
Devla Singh 
Program and Project Supervisor 
Wildfire Safety and Enforcement Branch 
Safety and Enforcement Division 
 
Enclosure 
 
CC:   
Lee Palmer, Director  
Safety and Enforcement Division 
 
Anthony Noll, Program Manager 
Wildfire Safety and Enforcement Branch 
 
Will Dundon, Senior Utilities Engineer 
Wildfire Safety and Enforcement Branch 
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Old Fire 
Summary of Violations 

 
GO 95, Rule 18 – Maintenance Programs and Resolution of Potential Violations of GO 95 and 
Safety Hazards states in part: 

Companies shall undertake corrective action within the time period stated for each of the 
priority levels set forth below. . . 

Level 1 – An immediate risk of high potential impact to safety or reliability: Take 
corrective action immediately, either by fully repairing or by temporarily repairing and 
reclassifying to a lower priority. 

Level 2 – Any other risk of at least moderate potential impact to safety or reliability: 
Take corrective action within specified time period (either by fully repair [sic] or by 
temporarily repairing and reclassifying to Level 3 priority). Time period for corrective 
action to be determined at the time of identification by a qualified company 
representative, but not to exceed: (1) six months for potential violations that create a fire 
risk located in Tier 3 of the High Fire Threat District; (2) 12 months for potential 
violations that create fire risk located in Tier 2 of the High Fire Threat District; (3) 12 
months for potential violations that compromise worker safety; and (4) 36 months for all 
other Level 2 potential violations. 

Level 3 – Any risk of low potential impact to safety or reliability: Take corrective action 
within 60 months subject to the exception specified; 

Violation 1 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 High Fire Threat 
District (HFTD) within 12 months of identification. On March 20, 2019, PG&E created Electrical 
Corrective (EC) Tag #116791710 which identified that Pole 102286081 was “decayed/rotten” and needed 
to be replaced by March 20, 2020. This work is a Level 2 priority because a decayed/rotten structure can 
lead to structure failures and energized lines contacting vegetation and sparking a fire. As of April 17, 
2023, PG&E still had not completed this work, in violation of GO 95 Rule 18. 
 
Violation 2 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 HFTD within 12 
months of identification. On September 19, 2016, PG&E created EC Tag #111994529 to install missing 
high voltage signs on Pole 102285897. On June 26, 2021, PG&E conducted a Field Safety Reassessment 
(FSR) of EC Tag #111994529 and identified splitting crossarms and connectors rated for secondary 
voltages in primary jumpers on Pole 102285897, which PG&E stated needed to be addressed within 12 
months. As of August 25, 2022, PG&E still had not completed this work. The work identified during the 
2021 FSR is classified as Level 2 priority work and poses a risk of fire because damaged crossarms and 
connectors that are rated for lower voltages than what they are being used for can lead to structural and 
equipment failures and spark a fire. PG&E’s failure to complete this work in the time frame specified by 
GO 95 is a violation of Rule 18. 
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Violation 3 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 HFTD within 12 
months of identification. On August 6, 2016, PG&E created EC Tag #112003151 to install missing high 
voltage signs on Pole 102285909. During an FSR on June 25, 2021, PG&E identified connectors rated for 
secondary voltages in primary jumpers, which PG&E stated needed to be addressed within 12 months. As 
of August 25, 2022, PG&E still had not completed this work. The work identified during the 2021 FSR is 
classified as Level 2 priority work and poses a risk of fire because connectors rated for lower voltages 
than what they are being used for can lead to equipment failures and spark a fire. PG&E’s failure to 
complete this work in the time frame specified by GO 95 is a violation of Rule 18. 
 
Violation 4 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 HFTD within 12 
months of identification. On September 13, 2016, PG&E created EC Tag #112001375 to install missing 
high voltage signs on Pole 102285804. During an FSR on April 5, 2021, PG&E identified the pole was 
badly split with heavy woodpecker damage, which PG&E stated needed to be addressed within 12 
months. As of August 25, 2022, PG&E still had not completed the work to address the damaged pole. The 
work identified during the 2021 FSR is classified as Level 2 priority work and poses a risk of fire because 
damaged poles can lead to structural failures and spark a fire. PG&E’s failure to complete this work in the 
time frame specified by GO 95 is a violation of Rule 18. 
 
GO 95, Rule 31.1 – Design, Construction and Maintenance1 states in part: 

For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, construction, and maintenance 
should be done in accordance with accepted good practice for the given local conditions 
known at the time by those responsible for the design, construction, or maintenance of 
communication or supply lines and equipment. 

Violation 5 

GO 95 Rule 31.1 requires utilities to use accepted good practices and extends to requiring regulated 
utilities to develop internal procedures that implement accepted good practices as well as follow their own 
internal procedures. PG&E Procedure TD-8999B-001 and PG&E Procedure TD-8123P-200 set the 
procedures for FSRs. In response to an SED Data Request, PG&E acknowledged that these procedures do 
not enable the utility to delay corrective action past the original required end date for a work order.2 
Nonetheless, it appears to be common practice for PG&E to delay internal maintenance and repair work 
deadlines via the FSR process as it did for EC Tags #116791710, #112003151, and #112001375. In most 
cases, delaying the work deadlines via the FSR process also delays the work order past the Rule 18 
required deadline. This utility practice defeats the purpose of the corrective action deadline, which is to 
promote risk-reduction, and repair and maintain the utility’s facilities in a timely manner. This process 
does it comport with good risk-reduction practices. PG&E’s failure to maintain equipment according to 
PG&E’s internal procedures for maintenance, missed due dates, and flawed use of the FSR program is not 
an accepted good practice and is a violation of GO 95 Rule 31.1. 

 
1 The scope of this investigation with regard to GO 95, Rule 31.1 does not include reviewing the utility's compliance 
with its Wildfire Mitigation Plan.  
2 Pacific Gast and Electric Company. Data Request Response to DR-5, Question 1, April 7, 2023.  
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GO 95, Rule 38 – Minimum Clearance of Wires from Other Wires states in part: 

The minimum vertical, horizontal or radial clearances of wires from other wires shall not 
be less than the values given in Table 2 and are based on a temperature of 60° F. and no 
wind. Conductors may be deadended at the crossarm or have reduced clearances at 
points of transposition, and shall not be held in violation of Table 2, Cases 8–15, 
inclusive. 

The clearances In Table 2 shall in no case be reduced more than 10 percent, except mid-
span in Tier 3 of the High Fire-Threat District where they shall be reduced by no more 
than 5 percent, because of temperature and loading as specified in Rule 43 or because of 
a difference in size or design of the supporting pins, hardware or insulators.3 

Violation 6 

GO 95 Rule 38 requires utilities to maintain an absolute minimum clearance of 5.4 inches between 
conductors of the same circuit, on the same crossarm or pole, with a voltage between 7,500 – 20,000 
volts. The CAL FIRE Report’s expert analysis and review of physical evidence confirms that the south 
and middle phase conductors of the span between Pole 121270661 and Pole 103949547 had a clearance 
of zero inches since they made contact with one another and directly led to the ignition of the Old Fire. 
PG&E’s failure to maintain the clearances between these conductors is a violation of GO 95, Rule 38. 
 

 
3 GO 95, Rule 38, page III-27. 





High Fire Threat District; (3) 12 months for potential violations that compromise worker safety; 
and (4) 36 months for all other Level 2 potential violations. 

Level 3 – Any risk of low potential impact to safety or reliability: Take corrective action within 
60 months subject to the exception specified; 

GO 95, Rule 31.1 – Design, Construction and Maintenance, which states in part: 
 

For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, construction, and maintenance should be 
done in accordance with accepted good practice for the given local conditions known at the time 
by those responsible for the design, construction, or maintenance of communication or supply 
lines and equipment. 

GO 95, Rule 38 – Minimum Clearance of Wires from Other Wires, which states in part: 

The minimum vertical, horizontal or radial clearances of wires from other wires shall not be less 
than the values given in Table 2 and are based on a temperature of 60° F. and no wind. 
Conductors may be deadended at the crossarm or have reduced clearances at points of 
transposition, and shall not be held in violation of Table 2, Cases 8–15, inclusive. 

The clearances In Table 2 shall in no case be reduced more than 10 percent, except mid-span in 
Tier 3 of the High Fire-Threat District where they shall be reduced by no more than 5 percent, 
because of temperature and loading as specified in Rule 43 or because of a difference in size or 
design of the supporting pins, hardware or insulators. 

 
ESRB’s investigation found that we had not completed Level 2 priority work in four Electric Corrective 
(EC) tags, resulting in four violations of GO 95, Rule 18. ESRB contends that our failure to maintain 
equipment according to our internal procedures for maintenance, missed due dates, and flawed use of the 
FSR program is not an accepted good practice and is a violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1. ESRB found 
PG&E in violation of GO 95, Rule 38, for failure to maintain the clearances between Pole 121270661 
and Pole 103949547 at the time of the ignition of the Old Fire. 
 
Background  

On May 31, 2022, the Old Fire began near 2300 Old Soda Springs Road in Napa (“Incident Location”). 
The fire burned 570 acres and resulted in no known property damage or serious injuries. On June 1, 
2022, we reviewed SCADA data that showed a fault event, with a duration too short to cause an outage, 
around the time the fire started. Out of an abundance of caution, we reported the incident to the CPUC. 
On July 1, 2023, we submitted a 20-Day Report to the Commission. 
 
On June 1, 2022, we assisted CAL FIRE in obtaining photographs of a section of conductor on the 
Pueblo Circuit near the Incident Location. On June 3, 2022, we assisted CAL FIRE in removing two 
sections of conductor from the Incident Location. CAL FIRE retained the two conductor sections as 
evidence. CAL FIRE did not permit our investigators to photograph the evidence, nor were our 
investigators permitted in the area while the conductor was removed. Our crew that aided CAL FIRE in 
removing the conductor described it as having “old” marks on it, but no indication of “shiny” marks that 
would have been present if the line had recently arced. 



Our review of patrols, inspections, and LiDAR data showed that the separation between phases on the 
span above the Incident Location was compliant with PG&E standards and GO 95, Rule 38, clearance 
requirements. 
 
Videos were recorded by a third-party witness of the Old Fire and provided directly to a PG&E 
investigator on June 3, 2022. The video shows an area of ground-level fire consistent with the Suspected 
Origin Location. This witness also described sudden strong winds immediately before the fire began, 
including a number of short-lived dust devils. The witness described that one of these dust devils 
travelled through the overhead conductor and the Suspected Origin Location. The witness reported 
seeing sparking as the dust devil passed through the overhead conductors and then the fire started. 
 
We performed a privileged Event Analysis Report (“EAR”) at direction of counsel but have elected to 
waive the privilege to provide more details in response to this NOV. Please see the attachment 
“DRU12925_Atch01_EAR_CONF.pdf” for a copy of the EAR. PG&E reserves all rights and continues 
to maintain privilege on any other work product and communications related to this investigation. 
 
Our Response 

Violation 1 
We agree that (EC) Tag #116791710, which was created as a Priority E on March 20, 2019, was not 
completed by its due date of March 20, 2020. This tag underwent the FSR process in 2020 and 2022. 
The pole was last reassessed on May 1, 2023. 
 
Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag backlog and our plan to address 
it. 
 
Violation 2 
We agree that (EC) Tag #111994529, which was created as a Priority F on September 28, 2016, was not 
completed by its due date of September 19, 2021. It was escalated to a Priority E on April 7, 2023, and 
was last field validated on May 11, 2023. The notification was completed on November 8, 2023. 
 
Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag backlog and our plan to address 
it. 
 
Violation 3 
We agree that (EC) Tag #112003151, which was created as a Priority F on September 6, 2016, was not 
completed by its due date of September 6, 2021. It was escalated to a Priority E on April 7, 2023, and 
was last field validated on May 2, 2023. The notification was completed on November 8, 2023. 
 
Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag backlog and our plan to address 
it. 
 
Violation 4 
We agree that (EC) Tag #112001375, which was created as a Priority F on September 29, 2016, was not 
completed by its due date of March 3, 2021. It was escalated to a Priority E on April 7, 2023, and was 
last field validated on April 26, 2023. The notification was completed on November 2, 2023. 
 



Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag backlog and our plan to address 
it. 
 
Violation 5 
 
We respectfully disagree with this violation. As previously stated in our response to DR-5, Question 1 
on April 7, 2023, and acknowledged in SED’s NOV letter, the FSR procedures do not authorize delaying 
a corrective action past the original required end date. We acknowledge that if the tag is not completed 
by the due date, then the tag is late and in violation of GO 95, Rule 18 (unless subject to a GO 95, Rule 
18 allowed exemption1). 
 
Tags that are past due are addressed through our tag backlog program referenced in our 2023-2025 
Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP). The significant increase in the number of notifications created since 
2019 has led to a backlog of E and F notifications. Since that time, we have kept the Safety and 
Enforcement Division (SED) abreast of our efforts to address that backlog on a risk-prioritized basis. 
As discussed in the WMP,2 we have developed a revised plan to address the growing backlog of 
distribution asset repairs in the HFTD by the end of 2029—three years sooner than we proposed in our 
March 2023 WMP submittal. We will accelerate our program by bundling and working tags by isolation 
zone instead of working newly created tags to meet current GO 95 time requirements, described as 
Steady State previously. Bundling by isolation zone provides us the flexibility to address the most risk 
first through a risk spend efficiency (RSE) approach and will provide nearly $1 billion in execution 
efficiency through 2029 with equivalent risk reduction. Our revised plan maintains and may exceed the 
original risk buy-down profile and provides a specific HFTD EC Maintenance Log target as required by 
Energy Safety. To close as many tags as quickly as possible, we are revising the plan we proposed in our 
March 2023 WMP submission. Under our revised plan, we are not targeting completion of non-pole 
maintenance tag work by the end of 2025, pole work by the end of 2029, and non-ignition tags by the 
end of 2032. Instead, we will eliminate the entire HFTD maintenance tag backlog by 2029, prioritizing 
work in isolation zones to achieve the most risk reduction that we can with the available resources. 
 
As described above, due to the current tag backlog, our execution of some EC notifications may not 
meet GO 95, Rule 18 compliance 100% of the time. FSRs are an internal containment measure we 
perform to mitigate potential safety impacts created by the backlog by reassessing E and F tags and 
escalating the tag to a higher priority if the condition has worsened. While the FSR process is not 
designed to extend due dates on tags, we do have a process to extend due dates described in TD-2926P-
01, “Past Due Exemption Process for EC Maintenance Program.” This procedure is provided in 
attachment “DRU12925_Atch02_TD-2926P-01_CONF.pdf “ and aligns with the exemption criteria 
outlined in GO 95, Rule 18. Therefore, if a tag meets the exemption criteria set forth in TD-2926P-01, a 
new due date may be assigned and remain in compliance with Rule 18. However, as noted in responses 

 
1 GO 95, Rule 18 (b) states: Correction times may be extended under reasonable circumstances, such as: 

 Third party refusal 
 Customer issue 
 No access 
 Permits required 
 System emergencies (e.g. fires, severe weather conditions) 

https://ia.cpuc.ca.gov/gos/Resmajor/DesNo18-05-042/DesNo18-05-042 go95 rule 18.htm, accessed 1/23/2024 
2 See pages 529 to 543 of PG&E’s 2023-2025 WMP on the OEIS website: 
https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/eFiling/Getfile.aspx?fileid=56145&shareable=true 



to violations 1-4 above, none of the tags’ new funded repair dates met the TD-2926P-01 exemption 
criteria. 
 
Our FSR program is effective in mitigating potential safety impacts because it enables us to prioritize the 
conditions most likely to fail for repair amidst a backlog of past due E and F tags. E and F tags that are 
escalated to Priority A or Priority B during an FSR will be addressed before those that do not require 
escalation. 
 
In an effort to improve the FSR process, TD-8123P-200 was recently updated with the following 
changes to clarify the FSR and Open EC Tag Validation processes. 

 Broadened procedure to include field validations of all open tags, including B tags, completed as 
part of inspections in addition to FSRs specific to E and F tags. 

 Added guidance for field personnel executing FSRs on E and F tags and field validations of all 
open tags. 

 Explicitly excluded PT&T and infrared tags from being included in the FSR list. 
 Added a requirement to validate no tags were cancelled that were created by PTT or infrared 

inspections as part of a mid-year quality control activity. 
 
The updated TD-8123P-200, effective December 29, 2023, is provided in attachment 
“DRU12925_Atch03_TD-8129P-200_CONF.pdf”. Procedure TD-8999B-001 referenced in the NOV is 
obsolete. 
 
In addition to updates made to TD-8123-P200, we are evaluating a new inspection program called 
Comprehensive Pole Inspection (CPI) using hi-resolution aerial drone assessments and intrusive pole 
testing to reevaluate the condition of pole and non-pole assets with open tags. We believe this will be an 
improvement to our overall inspection program as we will be leveraging improved technology, such as 
resistograph drills, to determine the remaining strength of each pole more effectively than a visual 
ground inspection. We look forward to discussing this program further with SED. 
 
Violation 6 
 
CAL FIRE came to a different conclusion than our investigation team regarding the events that caused 
the ignition of the Old Fire. We are providing our EAR to support our conclusion that dust and debris 
carried in between the conductors by a dust devil, not line slap, caused the arc that ignited the fire. We 
disagree with CAL FIRE’s conclusion that the lines touched, and therefore also disagree with the 
Commission’s claim that we violated GO 95, Rule 38. 
 
CAL FIRE collected two sections of overhead conductor from the Incident Location and, to date, we 
have not been provided an opportunity to examine this evidence. Without direct access to the evidence, 
our Applied Technology Services (ATS) can neither confirm nor deny if there was a fresh arc mark on 
the conductor. Interviews with our employees who aided CAL FIRE in photographing and removing the 
conductor noted that the line workers observed old pitting marks on the conductor, but that none of them 
saw anything that looked like a fresh mark.3

  
 

 
3 EAR pages 8 – 10 



In our investigation, we reviewed LiDAR data and inspection records and confirmed that the line 
clearances of the subject incident span were in compliance with GO 95, Rule 38.4 In addition to our 
internal data, on page 213 of the CAL FIRE report, CAL FIRE’s consultant (TSH Consulting) also 
stated that the subject lines were compliant with GO 95, Rule 38. 
 
We do not see evidence of a line-to-line fault in this incident. During our investigation, we determined 
that a short duration fault, originally starting as a single line to ground and then evolving to a multiphase 
fault, occurred at approximately the time the Old Fire began.5 This fault data is inconsistent with line 
slap.6 A witness described that a dust devil passed through the incident span at the time of the ignition. 
Based on our investigation, we concluded that line-to-line contact did not occur at the time the Old Fire 
ignited, and we believe that conductive dust or debris carried by the dust devil allowed for an arc to 
occur, which is consistent with our multiphase fault data. 
 
Contact between properly sagged conductors with adequate line spacing may potentially occur in 
scenarios with high enough wind speeds or sufficiently turbulent weather (such as in a tornado or 
hurricane). Overhead conductors industry-wide are at risk of momentary contact under such extreme 
conditions. GO 95, Rule 38 mandates clearances under a temperature of 60° F and no wind, with 
limitations on reductions caused by identified conditions.7 Line slap caused by extreme weather 
conditions such as extreme high winds is not a de facto violation of GO 95, Rule 38. 
 
Nonetheless, in our EAR, we describe how the topography of the Incident Location makes it unlikely 
that wind could blow near perpendicular to the span above the Old Fire ignition location.8 This means 
that even if wind gusts were high on the day of the fire, they are not likely to have been in a direction 
that would have caused two phases to come together. 
 
Based on our internal investigation and CAL FIRE’s report, we believe that the incident span in this case 
maintained adequate line clearance and was designed, constructed, and maintained for its intended use 
and in accordance with GO 95, Rule 38, and that the likely cause of the ignition was arcing due to 
conductive dust or debris carried by the dust devil. 
 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at  
should you have any questions or concerns regarding this response. 

  
  

Sincerely,  
  

Vincent Tanguay 
Senior Director – Electric Compliance, Electric Engineering 
  
  

 Cc:    Lee Palmer, Director, Safety and Enforcement Division (SED), CPUC 

 
4 EAR pages 20 and 21 
5 EAR pages 17 – 19 
6 See our response to question 31 of the CPUC’s data request, provided on August 30, 2022 
7 https://ia.cpuc.ca.gov/gos/GO95/go 95 rule 38.html, accessed 1/23/2024 
8 EAR Page 16 



        Anthony Noll, Program Manager, ESRB, SED, CPUC 
Will Dundon, Senior Utilities Engineer (Supervisor), ESRB, SED, CPUC 

 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN C. NEWSOM, Governor 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
505 VAN NESS AVENUE 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3298 

 

 
 

March 4, 2024 CPUC-ID: E20220602-03 
 
Vincent Tanguay, Senior Director 
Electric Compliance, Electric Engineering 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 
3000 Lakeside Drive 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Mr. Tanguay:  

The Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has 
reviewed PG&E’s response, dated February 9, 2024, to the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued to the 
utility on January 10, 2024, regarding the Old Fire incident.  

SED’s investigation of the Old Fire identified six (6) violations of General Order (GO) 95 as follows: four 
(4) violations of Rule 18; one (1) violation of Rule 31.1; and one (1) violation of Rule 38. PG&E’s 
response agreed with the four (4) violations of Rule 18; and disagreed with the one (1) violation of Rule 
31.1, and one (1) violation of Rule 38. Additionally, PG&E’s response refers to the Electrical Safety and 
Reliability Branch (ESRB) investigation into the Old Fire incident. This is incorrectly stated. The SED 
Wildfire Safety and Enforcement Branch (WSEB) conducted the investigation into the Old Fire incident 
and identified the six (6) violations.  

SED stands by its six (6) violations and provides additional clarifications and context to address the 
arguments raised in PG&E’s response to the NOV. Attached is the summary of relevant code sections, 
SED’s findings, PG&E’s responses, and SED’s evaluation of each of PG&E’s responses. 

This letter serves as notice of SED’s closure of the investigation of this incident and notice that SED is 
considering whether further enforcement action is warranted. Any enforcement action taken will be 
pursuant to the Commission’s Enforcement Policy (Resolution M-4846).  

Thank you for your cooperation in this investigation. If you have any questions concerning this NOV, 
please contact Will Dundon at .  

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Anthony Noll, 
Program Manager 
Wildfire Safety and Enforcement Branch 
Safety and Enforcement Division 
 
Enclosure 
CC:   
Lee Palmer, Director, Safety and Enforcement Division 
Will Dundon, Senior Utilities Engineer, Wildfire Safety and Enforcement Branch  
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Old Fire 
Summary of Violations 

 
The table below summarizes PG&E’s response and SED’s evaluation of that response for the six (6) 
violations listed in the NOV Letter for the Old Fire, issued on January 10, 2024. 

Violation #1 GO Rule PG&E Agree/Disagree SED Evaluation 
1. Rule 18 Agree Agrees with PG&E’s Response. 
2. Rule 18 Agree Agrees with PG&E’s Response. 
3. Rule 18 Agree Agrees with PG&E’s Response. 
4. Rule 18 Agree Agrees with PG&E’s Response. 
5. Rule 31.1 Disagree Disagrees with PG&E’s Response 
6. Rule 38 Disagree Disagrees with PG&E’s Response 

 
Alleged Violations PG&E Acknowledged 

The following violations PG&E and SED agree on. 

GO 95, Rule 18 – Maintenance Programs and Resolution of Potential Violations of GO 95 and 
Safety Hazards states in part: 

Companies shall undertake corrective action within the time period stated for each of the 
priority levels set forth below. . . 

Level 1 – An immediate risk of high potential impact to safety or reliability: Take 
corrective action immediately, either by fully repairing or by temporarily repairing and 
reclassifying to a lower priority. 

Level 2 – Any other risk of at least moderate potential impact to safety or reliability: 
Take corrective action within specified time period (either by fully repair [sic] or by 
temporarily repairing and reclassifying to Level 3 priority). Time period for corrective 
action to be determined at the time of identification by a qualified company 
representative, but not to exceed: (1) six months for potential violations that create a fire 
risk located in Tier 3 of the High Fire Threat District; (2) 12 months for potential 
violations that create fire risk located in Tier 2 of the High Fire Threat District; (3) 12 
months for potential violations that compromise worker safety; and (4) 36 months for all 
other Level 2 potential violations. 

Level 3 – Any risk of low potential impact to safety or reliability: Take corrective action 
within 60 months subject to the exception specified; 

Violation 1 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 High Fire Threat 
District (HFTD) within 12 months of identification. On March 20, 2019, PG&E created Electrical 
Corrective (EC) Tag #116791710 which identified that Pole 102286081 was “decayed/rotten” and needed 
to be replaced by March 20, 2020. This work is a Level 2 priority because a decayed/rotten structure can 
lead to structure failures and energized lines contacting vegetation and sparking a fire. As of April 17, 

 
1 The violations in this letter are ordered in the number they appear in the SED Investigation Report, but are grouped 
by whether PG&E and SED are in agreement on the violation, and then grouped by the General Order Rule they 
apply to. 
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2023, PG&E still had not completed this work. PG&E’s failure to complete this work in the time frame 
specified by GO 95 is a violation of Rule 18. 
 

PG&E’s Response to Violation #1 – From its February 9, 2024 Response Letter 

“We agree that (EC) Tag #116791710, which was created as a Priority E on March 20, 2019, 
was not completed by its due date of March 20, 2020. This tag underwent the FSR process in 
2020 and 2022. The pole was last reassessed on May 1, 2023. Please see our response to 
Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag backlog and our plan to address it.” 

SED’s Evaluation of PG&E’s Response to Violation #1 

As part of the corrective action for the Old Fire incident, SED directs PG&E to complete the 
work identified in EC Tag #116791710 or any Field Safety Reassessment (FSR) after the work 
order was initially created and send verification of the completed work to SED by April 3, 2024 
(30 calendar days).  

Violation 2 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 HFTD within 12 
months of identification. On September 19, 2016, PG&E created EC Tag #111994529 to install missing 
high voltage signs on Pole 102285897. On June 26, 2021, PG&E conducted an FSR of EC Tag 
#111994529 and identified splitting crossarms and connectors rated for secondary voltages in primary 
jumpers on Pole 102285897, which PG&E stated needed to be addressed within 12 months. As of August 
25, 2022, PG&E still had not completed this work. The work identified during the 2021 FSR is classified 
as Level 2 priority work and poses a risk of fire because damaged crossarms and connectors that are rated 
for lower voltages than what they are being used for can lead to structural and equipment failures and 
spark a fire. PG&E’s failure to complete this work in the time frame specified by GO 95 is a violation of 
Rule 18. 
 

PG&E’s Response to Violation #2 – From its February 9, 2024 Response Letter 

“We agree that (EC) Tag #111994529, which was created as a Priority F on September 28, 2016, 
was not completed by its due date of September 19, 2021. It was escalated to a Priority E on 
April 7, 2023, and was last field validated on May 11, 2023. The notification was completed on 
November 8, 2023. Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag 
backlog and our plan to address it.” 

SED’s Evaluation of PG&E’s Response to Violation #2 

As part of the corrective action for the Old Fire incident, SED requests PG&E complete the work 
identified in EC Tag #111994529 or any FSRs after the work order was initially created, and send 
verification of the completed work to SED by April 3, 2024 (30 calendar days). 

Violation 3 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 HFTD within 12 
months of identification. On August 6, 2016, PG&E created EC Tag #112003151 to install missing high 
voltage signs on Pole 102285909. During an FSR on June 25, 2021, PG&E identified connectors rated for 
secondary voltages in primary jumpers, which PG&E stated needed to be addressed within 12 months. As 
of August 25, 2022, PG&E still had not completed this work. The work identified during the 2021 FSR is 
classified as Level 2 priority work and poses a risk of fire because connectors rated for lower voltages 
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than what they are being used for can lead to equipment failures and spark a fire. PG&E’s failure to 
complete this work in the time frame specified by GO 95 is a violation of Rule 18. 
 

PG&E’s Response to Violation #3 – From its February 9, 2024 Response Letter 

“We agree that (EC) Tag #112003151, which was created as a Priority F on September 6, 2016, 
was not completed by its due date of September 6, 2021. It was escalated to a Priority E on April 
7, 2023, and was last field validated on May 2, 2023. The notification was completed on 
November 8, 2023. Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag 
backlog and our plan to address it.” 

SED’s Evaluation of PG&E’s Response to Violation #3 

As part of the corrective action for the Old Fire incident, SED requests PG&E complete the work 
identified in EC Tag #112003151 or any FSRs after the work order was initially created and send 
verification of the completed work to SED by April 3, 2024 (30 calendar days). 

Violation 4 

GO 95 Rule 18 requires correction of Level 2 issues that pose a risk of fire in Tier 2 HFTD within 12 
months of identification. On September 13, 2016, PG&E created EC Tag #112001375 to install missing 
high voltage signs on Pole 102285804. During an FSR on April 5, 2021, PG&E identified the pole was 
badly split with heavy woodpecker damage, which PG&E stated needed to be addressed within 12 
months. As of August 25, 2022, PG&E still had not completed the work to address the damaged pole. The 
work identified during the 2021 FSR is classified as Level 2 priority work and poses a risk of fire because 
damaged poles can lead to structural failures and spark a fire. PG&E’s failure to complete this work in the 
time frame specified by GO 95 is a violation of Rule 18. 
 

PG&E’s Response to Violation #4 – From its February 9, 2024 Response Letter 

“We agree that (EC) Tag #112001375, which was created as a Priority F on September 29, 2016, 
was not completed by its due date of March 3, 2021. It was escalated to a Priority E on April 7, 
2023, and was last field validated on April 26, 2023. The notification was completed on 
November 2, 2023. Please see our response to Violation 5 for a discussion of PG&E’s tag 
backlog and our plan to address it.” 

SED’s Evaluation of PG&E’s Response to Violation #4 

As part of the corrective action for the Old Fire incident, SED requests PG&E complete the work 
identified in EC Tag #112001375 or any FSRs after the work order was initially created and send 
verification of the completed work to SED by April 3, 2024 (in 30 calendar days). 
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Alleged Violations PG&E Disputes 

The following violations PG&E disagrees with in its response to SED’s NOV. 

GO 95, Rule 31.1 – Design, Construction and Maintenance2 states in part: 

For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, construction, and maintenance 
should be done in accordance with accepted good practice for the given local conditions 
known at the time by those responsible for the design, construction, or maintenance of 
communication or supply lines and equipment. 

Violation 5 

GO 95 Rule 31.1 requires utilities to use accepted good practices and extends to requiring regulated 
utilities to develop internal procedures that implement accepted good practices and follow their own 
internal procedures. PG&E Procedure TD-8999B-001 and PG&E Procedure TD-8123P-200 set the 
procedures for FSRs. In response to an SED Data Request, PG&E acknowledged that these procedures do 
not enable the utility to delay corrective action past the original required end date for a work order.3 
Nonetheless, it appears to be common practice for PG&E to delay internal maintenance and repair work 
deadlines via the FSR process as it did for EC Tags #116791710, #112003151, and #112001375. In most 
cases, delaying the work deadlines via the FSR process also delays the work order past the Rule 18 
required deadline. This utility practice defeats the purpose of the corrective action deadline, which is to 
promote risk-reduction, and repair and maintain the utility’s facilities in a timely manner. This process 
does not comport with good risk-reduction practices. PG&E’s failure to maintain equipment according to 
PG&E’s internal procedures for maintenance, missed due dates, and flawed use of the FSR program is not 
an accepted good practice and is a violation of GO 95 Rule 31.1. 
 

PG&E’s Response to Violation #5 

“We respectfully disagree with this violation. As previously stated in our response to DR-5, 
Question 1 on April 7, 2023, and acknowledged in SED’s NOV letter, the FSR procedures do not 
authorize delaying a corrective action past the original required end date. We acknowledge that if 
the tag is not completed by the due date, then the tag is late and in violation of GO 95, Rule 18 
(unless subject to a GO 95, Rule 18 allowed exemption).  

Tags that are past due are addressed through our tag backlog program referenced in our 2023-
2025 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP). The significant increase in the number of notifications 
created since 2019 has led to a backlog of E and F notifications. Since that time, we have kept the 
Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) abreast of our efforts to address that backlog on a risk-
prioritized basis. As discussed in the WMP,4 we have developed a revised plan to address the 
growing backlog of distribution asset repairs in the HFTD by the end of 2029—three years sooner 
than we proposed in our March 2023 WMP submittal. We will accelerate our program by 
bundling and working tags by isolation zone instead of working newly created tags to meet 
current GO 95 time requirements, described as Steady State previously. Bundling by isolation 
zone provides us the flexibility to address the most risk first through a risk spend efficiency 
(RSE) approach and will provide nearly $1 billion in execution efficiency through 2029 with 
equivalent risk reduction. Our revised plan maintains and may exceed the original risk buy-down 

 
2 The scope of this investigation with regard to GO 95, Rule 31.1 does not include reviewing the utility's compliance 
with its Wildfire Mitigation Plan.  
3 Pacific Gas and Electric Company. Data Request Response to DR-5, Question 1, April 7, 2023.  
4 See pages 529 to 543 of PG&E’s 2023-2025 WMP on the OEIS website: 
https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/eFiling/Getfile.aspx?fileid=56145&shareable=true 
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profile and provides a specific HFTD EC Maintenance Log target as required by Energy Safety. 
To close as many tags as quickly as possible, we are revising the plan we proposed in our March 
2023 WMP submission. Under our revised plan, we are not targeting completion of non-pole 
maintenance tag work by the end of 2025, pole work by the end of 2029, and non-ignition tags by 
the end of 2032. Instead, we will eliminate the entire HFTD maintenance tag backlog by 2029, 
prioritizing work in isolation zones to achieve the most risk reduction that we can with the 
available resources.  

As described above, due to the current tag backlog, our execution of some EC notifications may 
not meet GO 95, Rule 18 compliance 100% of the time. FSRs are an internal containment 
measure we perform to mitigate potential safety impacts created by the backlog by reassessing E 
and F tags and escalating the tag to a higher priority if the condition has worsened. While the FSR 
process is not designed to extend due dates on tags, we do have a process to extend due dates 
described in TD-2926P- 01, “Past Due Exemption Process for EC Maintenance Program.” This 
procedure is provided in attachment “DRU12925_Atch02_TD-2926P-01_CONF.pdf ” and aligns 
with the exemption criteria outlined in GO 95, Rule 18. Therefore, if a tag meets the exemption 
criteria set forth in TD-2926P-01, a new due date may be assigned and remain in compliance with 
Rule 18. However, as noted in responses to violations 1-4 above, none of the tags’ new funded 
repair dates met the TD-2926P-01 exemption criteria. 

Our FSR program is effective in mitigating potential safety impacts because it enables us to 
prioritize the conditions most likely to fail for repair amidst a backlog of past due E and F tags. E 
and F tags that are escalated to Priority A or Priority B during an FSR will be addressed before 
those that do not require escalation. In an effort to improve the FSR process, TD-8123P-200 was 
recently updated with the following changes to clarify the FSR and Open EC Tag Validation 
processes. 

• Broadened procedure to include field validations of all open tags, including B tags, 
completed as part of inspections in addition to FSRs specific to E and F tags. 

• Added guidance for field personnel executing FSRs on E and F tags and field validations 
of all open tags.  

• Explicitly excluded PT&T and infrared tags from being included in the FSR list. 
• Added a requirement to validate no tags were cancelled that were created by PTT or 

infrared inspections as part of a mid-year quality control activity. 

The updated TD-8123P-200, effective December 29, 2023, is provided in attachment 
“DRU12925_Atch03_TD-8129P-200_CONF.pdf”. Procedure TD-8999B-001 referenced in the 
NOV is obsolete.  

In addition to updates made to TD-8123-P200, we are evaluating a new inspection program called 
Comprehensive Pole Inspection (CPI) using hi-resolution aerial drone assessments and intrusive 
pole testing to reevaluate the condition of pole and non-pole assets with open tags. We believe 
this will be an improvement to our overall inspection program as we will be leveraging improved 
technology, such as resistograph drills, to determine the remaining strength of each pole more 
effectively than a visual ground inspection. We look forward to discussing this program further 
with SED.” 

SED’s Evaluation of PG&E’s Response to Violation #5 

PG&E’s response describes the utility’s tag backlog program in its 2023-2025 Wildfire 
Mitigation Plan (WMP), an internal procedure (TD-2926P-01) for extending due dates when Rule 
18 exemption criteria is met, and a new inspection program called a Comprehensive Pole 
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Inspection (CPI). PG&E’s 2023-2025 WMP was not in effect at the time SED’s investigation 
identified the late work orders that had become past due after multiple reassessments. PG&E also 
acknowledges that the exemption criteria set forth in its internal procedure TD-2926P-01 was not 
met for any of the tags identified in SED’s investigation. In addition, at the time of the delayed 
tags and work orders, PG&E had not yet implemented its CPI initiative. Therefore, SED stands 
by its Violation #5. 

PG&E repeatedly ignored the guidance from its own inspectors during the FSR process.EC Tag 
#116791710, identified in Violation #1 was subjected to multiple FSRs, and each time the FSR 
inspector noted the condition needed to be addressed, but PG&E instead reassessed it again the 
next year. Comments added to the work order include: “Current field condition needs to be 
addressed before next fire season” (2020); “Pole is rotten with woodpecker damage. Tree has 
grown into communications wire and putting additional strain on pole. Condition needs to be 
addressed within the next 12 months” (2021); “Condition still exists. No Change. Need to replace 
pole. Pole top is starting to decay/rot and is starting to split” (2022). These comments by PG&E’s 
own inspectors represent an escalation in the potential safety impact of this work. Nonetheless, 
PG&E continued to use the FSR program to further delay the maintenance work rather than 
addressing or reprioritizing the work. 

EC Tags #111994529, #112003151, and #112001375 identified in Violations #2, #3, and #4 were 
initially created to address missing High Voltage signs – a GO 95 Rule 18 Level 3 issue. These 
three EC tags were subject to FSRs which identified higher priority (Level 2) issues on the pole 
(including secondary connectors in primary jumpers, splitting crossarms, and/or split pole with 
heavy woodpecker damage). PG&E did not escalate the priority of any of these EC tags despite 
conditions worsening. A key element to the FSR program mitigating potential safety impacts is to 
elevate priorities when pole conditions deteriorate. However, PG&E has repeatedly ignored these 
escalations in priority, which turns the FSR program into a loophole to continually extend 
deadlines rather than gauge and monitor the potential safety impact of the utility’s facilities. 

GO 95, Rule 38 – Minimum Clearance of Wires from Other Wires states in part: 

The minimum vertical, horizontal or radial clearances of wires from other wires shall not 
be less than the values given in Table 2 and are based on a temperature of 60° F. and no 
wind. Conductors may be deadended at the crossarm or have reduced clearances at 
points of transposition, and shall not be held in violation of Table 2, Cases 8–15, 
inclusive. 

The clearances In Table 2 shall in no case be reduced more than 10 percent, except mid-
span in Tier 3 of the High Fire-Threat District where they shall be reduced by no more 
than 5 percent, because of temperature and loading as specified in Rule 43 or because of 
a difference in size or design of the supporting pins, hardware or insulators. 

Violation 6 

GO 95 Rule 38 requires utilities to maintain an absolute minimum clearance of 5.4 inches between 
conductors of the same circuit, on the same crossarm or pole, with a voltage between 7,500 – 20,000 
volts. The CAL FIRE Report’s expert analysis and review of physical evidence confirms that the south 
and middle phase conductors of the span between Pole 121270661 and Pole 103949547 had a clearance 
of zero inches since they made contact with one another and directly led to the ignition of the Old Fire. 
PG&E’s failure to maintain the clearances between these conductors is a violation of GO 95, Rule 38. 
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PG&E’s Response to Violation #6 

“CAL FIRE came to a different conclusion than our investigation team regarding the events that 
caused the ignition of the Old Fire. We are providing our EAR to support our conclusion that dust 
and debris carried in between the conductors by a dust devil, not line slap, caused the arc that 
ignited the fire. We disagree with CAL FIRE’s conclusion that the lines touched, and therefore 
also disagree with the Commission’s claim that we violated GO 95, Rule 38.  

CAL FIRE collected two sections of overhead conductor from the Incident Location and, to date, 
we have not been provided an opportunity to examine this evidence. Without direct access to the 
evidence, our Applied Technology Services (ATS) can neither confirm nor deny if there was a 
fresh arc mark on the conductor. Interviews with our employees who aided CAL FIRE in 
photographing and removing the conductor noted that the line workers observed old pitting marks 
on the conductor, but that none of them saw anything that looked like a fresh mark.  

In our investigation, we reviewed LiDAR data and inspection records and confirmed that the line 
clearances of the subject incident span were in compliance with GO 95, Rule 38. In addition to 
our internal data, on page 213 of the CAL FIRE report, CAL FIRE’s consultant (TSH Consulting) 
also stated that the subject lines were compliant with GO 95, Rule 38.  

We do not see evidence of a line-to-line fault in this incident. During our investigation, we 
determined that a short duration fault, originally starting as a single line to ground and then 
evolving to a multiphase fault, occurred at approximately the time the Old Fire began. This fault 
data is inconsistent with line slap. A witness described that a dust devil passed through the 
incident span at the time of the ignition. Based on our investigation, we concluded that line-to-
line contact did not occur at the time the Old Fire ignited, and we believe that conductive dust or 
debris carried by the dust devil allowed for an arc to occur, which is consistent with our 
multiphase fault data.  

Contact between properly sagged conductors with adequate line spacing may potentially occur in 
scenarios with high enough wind speeds or sufficiently turbulent weather (such as in a tornado or 
hurricane). Overhead conductors industry-wide are at risk of momentary contact under such 
extreme conditions. GO 95, Rule 38 mandates clearances under a temperature of 60° F and no 
wind, with limitations on reductions caused by identified conditions. Line slap caused by extreme 
weather conditions such as extreme high winds is not a de facto violation of GO 95, Rule 38.  

Nonetheless, in our EAR, we describe how the topography of the Incident Location makes it 
unlikely that wind could blow near perpendicular to the span above the Old Fire ignition location. 
This means that even if wind gusts were high on the day of the fire, they are not likely to have 
been in a direction that would have caused two phases to come together.  

Based on our internal investigation and CAL FIRE’s report, we believe that the incident span in 
this case maintained adequate line clearance and was designed, constructed, and maintained for 
its intended use and in accordance with GO 95, Rule 38, and that the likely cause of the ignition 
was arcing due to conductive dust or debris carried by the dust devil.” 

SED’s Evaluation of PG&E’s Response to Violation #6 

SED reviewed PG&E’s EAR for the Old Fire Incident, including the Line Slap Analysis portion, 
which described a Finite Element Analysis model of the incident span. PG&E claims that 
conductors at the incident span could not have made contact, despite the fact that the Finite 
Element Analysis model of the incident span found that the incident span was “at-risk for wind-
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induced line slap.”5 However, PG&E does not believe the results of the model are reliable 
because the utility claims the elevation profile would prevent wind from blowing perpendicular to 
the lines. PG&E’s claim is unpersuasive since in PG&E’s own EAR, witness observations attest 
that the wind at the time of the incident was a dust devil, a “small rapidly rotating wind” as 
defined by the National Weather Service.6 This contradicts PG&E’s claim that it is “unlikely that 
the prevailing wind at the Incident Location could blow perpendicular to the Incident Span”7 
because the wind direction could easily have been perpendicular to the incident span due to the 
rotating nature of the dust devil. 

Additionally, PG&E’s response states “GO 95, Rule 38 mandates clearances under a temperature 
of 60° F and no wind, with limitations on reductions caused by identified conditions. Line slap 
caused by extreme weather conditions such as extreme high winds is not a de facto violation of 
GO 95, Rule 38.” PG&E is incorrect in its interpretation of GO 95, Rule 35 minimum clearance 
requirements. Rule 38 still applies when temperatures exceed 60° F and in the presence of wind. 
SED contends that presence of a dust devil is not itself an extreme weather event that would 
disqualify the clearances required by Rule 38 to not apply to the incident span in this instance.  

 
5 Pacific Gas and Electric Company. “Event Analysis Report: Napa (Old Fire) – Operator Judgment. EIR No.: 
EI220531A,” (EAR) page 24. October 27, 2022. Received by SED on February 9, 2024 as an attachment to PG&E’s 
NOV Response letter. 
6 https://www.weather.gov/fgz/DustDevil. Last accessed February 27, 2024. 
7 EAR, pages 23-24. 




